

RAJGOR PROTEINS LIMITED

REG. OFFICE :-

1119, Fortune Business Hub,
Nr. Satyamev Elysium, Science City, Sola
Ahmedabad, Gujarat - 380060
CIN : U24100GJ2000PLC037426

Independent Auditor's Report for the Period
April 01, 2023 to March 31, 2024



AUDITORS :-

M A A K & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
HEAD OFFICE
601-604, Ratnanjali Square, Nr Gloria Restaurant,
Prernatirth Derasir Road, Anandnagar, Satellite,
Ahmedabad - 380015

CONTACT NO. :- 079-40323758
EMAIL :- info.maakadvisors@gmail.com
F.R. NO. :- 135024W

M A A K & ASSOCIATES
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

HEAD OFFICE: -

601-604, Ratnanjali Square, Nr. Gloria Rest.,
Anandnagar, Satellite, Ahmedabad – 380015
Ph. No: - 079-40323758
E-Mail : - info@maakadvisors.com

BRANCH OFFICE: -

405, Onyx – 2, Besides Navchetan School, Paldi
Cross Road, Ahmedabad – 380007

Independent Auditor's Report

To,
The Board of Directors of
Rajgor Proteins Limited
1119, Fortune Business Hub, Nr. Satyamev Elysium,
Science City Road, Sola,
Ahmedabad, Gujarat – 380060

REPORT ON FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **RAJGOR PROTEINS LIMITED**. ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at **March 31, 2024**, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including other comprehensive income), the Statement of changes in equity, the Cashflow Statement for the year ended and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of Significant Accounting policies and other explanatory information. (Hereinafter referred to as the financial statements).

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act 2013 ("Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2024, and its profit, total comprehensive income, the changes in equity and cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards on auditing specified under section 143 (10) of the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the code of ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the code of ethics.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the financial statements.



Annexure of Financial Statements of the Company: -

Sr. No	Particulars	Annexure
1.	Ind AS summary statement of Assets and Liabilities	Annexure I
2.	Ind AS summary statement of Profit and Loss	Annexure II
3.	Ind AS Summary statement of Cash flows	Annexure III
4.	Ind AS Summary Statement of changes in equity	Annexure IV
5.	Notes Forming Part of Ind AS financial information – Significant Accounting Policies	Annexure V
6.	Notes Forming Part of Ind AS financial information (Note 1 to 46)	Annexure VI

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the Financial Statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the Financial Statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. There is no Key Audit Matters which are required to be reported.

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company's management and Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation and presentation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provision of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting the frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial control, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

AUDITOR'S RESPONSIBILITY

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also;



- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the financial statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.



Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give a statement on the matters Specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
2. As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:
 - a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
 - b) In our opinion proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
 - c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss and Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
 - d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.
 - e) On the basis of written representations received from the directors , taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2024, from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.
 - f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in 'Annexure-B'; Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting and
 - g) With respect to other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position.
 - The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivatives contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
 - There were no amounts which required to be transferred by the Company to the Investor Education and Protection Fund.
 - (i) The management of the company has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief to the Standalone Financial Statements, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the company to or in any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the ultimate Beneficiaries.
 - (ii) The management of the company has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief to the Standalone Financial Statements, no funds have been received by the company from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified



in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; and

(iii) Based on the audit procedures that we have considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e), as provided under d(i) and d(ii) above, contain any material misstatement.

➤ The Company has not declared and paid any annual dividend during the Year.

3. With respect to the matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended:

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the remuneration paid by the Company to its directors during the current year is in accordance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act. The remuneration paid to any director is not in excess of the limit laid down under Section 197 of the Act. The Ministry of Corporate Affairs has not prescribed other details under Section 197(16) of the Act which are required to be commented upon by us.

For M A A K & Associates

Chartered Accountants



(CA Kenan Satyawadi)

PARTNER

M. NO.: - 139533

FIRM REGI. NO.: - 135024W

PLACE: - AHMEDABAD

DATE: - 04th Sept., 2024

UDIN: - 24139533BKECWZ5267

ANNEXURE TO AUDITORS' REPORT

The Annexure referred to in paragraph 1 under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' of our Report of even date to the members of the Company on the financial statements for the period ended **31st March, 2024**, we report that:

(i)

- a. The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of the Property, Plant and Equipment.
The Company is also maintaining proper records showing full particulars of intangible assets.
- b. As explained to us, the management during the year has physically verified all the fixed assets. According to the information and explanations given to us, there is a regular program of verification which, in our opinion is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets. No material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.
- c. According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the title deeds of immovable properties are in the name of the company.
- d. The company has not revalued any of its Property, Plant and Equipment or intangible assets or both during the year.
- e. No proceedings have been initiated or are pending against the company for holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibitions) Act, 1988 and rules made thereunder.

(ii)

- a. As explained to us, the inventories of Finished Goods, Stores & Consumables were physically verified at regular intervals by the Management.
- b. In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the procedures of physical verification of inventories followed by the Management were reasonable and adequate in relation to the size of the Company and the nature of its business and
- c. In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has maintained proper records of its inventories and no material discrepancies were noticed on physical verification of stocks as compared to book records.
- d. The company has been sanctioned during any point of time of the year, working capital limits in excess of five crore rupees, in aggregate, from banks or financial institutions on the basis of security of current assets and quarterly statements filed by Company with such Banks or Financial Institutions are in agreement with the books of accounts.

(iii) The Company has not granted unsecured loans to companies, firms or other parties covered in the Register maintained under Section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013. Therefore, paragraph 3 (iii) of the order is not applicable.

(iv) In our opinion and according to information and explanations given to us and representations made by the Management, the Company has not given any loans, or provided guarantees, securities, to the parties covered under section 185 of the Companies Act, 2013. Company has also complied with the provisions of section 186 of the companies act in relation to investments made and loans given.

(v) The company has not accepted any deposits or amounts from the public and hence provisions of section 73 to 76 of the Act with regard to the deposits accepted from the public are not applicable to the company.



(vi) As per books of records, produced before us and explanation offered thereon, we are of the opinion that, prima facie, the cost records and accounts prescribed by the Central Government under Sub-Section (1) of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 have been made and maintained.

(vii)

- a. According to the records of the company and information and explanations given to us, the Company is generally regular in depositing with appropriate authorities undisputed statutory dues including Provident Fund, Employee's state insurance, Income Tax, Sales Tax, Goods and services tax, duty of customs, Value Added Tax, Cess, Goods and other material statutory dues applicable to it. with the appropriate authorities.
- b. According to the information and explanations given to us, there were no undisputed amounts payable in respect of Income-tax, GST and other material statutory dues in arrears were outstanding as at **31st March, 2024** for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.

(viii) According to the records and information provided to us, there were no such transactions occurred during the year, which was not recorded and have been surrendered or disclosed during the year in tax assessment under the Income Tax Act, 1961.

(ix)

- a. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not defaulted in the repayment of loans or borrowings or in the payment of interest thereon to any lender.
- b. The Company is not declared as willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender.
- c. According to the information and explanation provided to us, there were no term loan raised during the year.
- d. As per our opinion, there is no funds raised on short-term basis, which have been utilized for long term purposes by the company.
- e. The Company has not taken any funds from any entity or person to meet the obligations of it's Subsidiary.
- f. As there is no Subsidiary, associates or joint ventures of Company, no such pledge of securities done for raising any loan.

(x)

- a. In our opinion and according to information provided to us, the Company has not raised any money by way of initial public offer or further public offer (Including Debt Instruments) and term loans during the year.
- b. The company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or convertible debentures (fully, partially or optionally convertible) during the year.

(xi)

- a. During the course of our examination of books and records of the Company carried out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practice in India and according to the information and explanations given to us, we have neither come across any instance of material fraud by the company or on the company by its officers or employees have been noticed or reported during the year, nor have we been informed of such case by the Management.



- b. As there is no fraud found or reported during the year, no report under section 143(12) of the Companies Act has been filed by the Auditors in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Government.
- c. As represented to us by the management, there are no whistle blower complaints received by the company during the year.
- (xii) In our opinion, the Company is not a Nidhi Company. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 3(xii) of the Order are not applicable to the Company and hence not commented upon.
- (xiii) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections 177 and 188 of the Act where applicable and details of such transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the Indian accounting standards.
- (xiv) In our opinion and based on our examination, the company has an internal audit system commensurate with the size and nature of its business. We have considered the internal audit reports of the company issued till date, for the period under audit, in determining the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures.
- (xv) On the basis of the information and explanations given to us, in our opinion during the year the company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him.
- (xvi)
- a. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us the company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.
- b. The company has not conducted any Non-Banking Financial or Housing Finance activities without a valid Certificate of Registration (CoR) from the Reserve Bank as per Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.
- c. The company is not a Core Investment Company, hence reporting under clause (xvi)(c) is not applicable.
- d. There is no such Group of Core Investment Company.
- (xvii) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, company has not incurred any cash losses during the year and in the immediately preceding financial year. Accordingly, the clause 3(xvii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (xviii) There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors of the Company during the year.
- (xix) In our opinion and on the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements, the auditor's knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans there is no such uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report that company is capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date.
- (xx) As per the information and explanation given to us the requirement of section 135 is applicable to the company and complied by the company. The Company has incurred CSR cost of Rs. 11,60,000 against statutory requirement of Rs. 11,51,010.
- (xxi) With respect to the adequacy of the information, explanation provided and the operating effectiveness of the company, there is no qualifications or adverse remarks by the auditor in the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order reports.



ANNEXURE B: TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT OF EVEN DATE ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Referred to in paragraph 2 (f) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of our report of even date)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-Section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013

Opinion

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements of Rajgor Proteins Limited (Formerly Known as RAJGOR PROTEINS PRIVATE LIMITED) ("the Company") as of 31st March 2024 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for the period ended on that date.

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls with reference to financial statements and such internal financial controls were operating effectively as at 31st March 2024, based on the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (the "Guidance Note").

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's Management and the Board of Directors are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the Guidance Note) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013 (hereinafter referred to as "the Act").

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note and the Standards on Auditing, prescribed under section 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to financial statements were established and maintained and whether such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to financial statements and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to financial statements included obtaining an understanding of such internal financial controls, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and



evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls with reference to financial statements.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

A company's Internal Financial Control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. A company's Internal Financial Control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that:

- 1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company
- 2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the Company; and
- 3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the Internal Financial Controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the Internal Financial Control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

For M A A K & Associates
Chartered Accountants

(CA Kenan Satyawadi)

PARTNER

M. NO.: - 139533

FIRM REGI. NO.: - 135024W

PLACE: - AHMEDABAD

DATE: - 04th Sept., 2024

UDIN: - 24139533BKECWZ5267



RAJGOR PROTEINS LIMITED



Annexure : I

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES as at 31st March, 2024

(Rs in Lacs)

Particulars	Notes	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
I. ASSETS			
(1) Non-current assets			
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	1A	15,51,80,891.43	16,07,24,374.74
(b) Right of Use Assets	2	12,86,19,641.84	15,20,03,642.41
(c) Capital work-in-progress	1B	1,38,00,292.85	1,57,90,096.52
(d) Investment Property	1C	3,48,86,850.00	-
(e) Goodwill		-	-
(f) Other Intangible assets		-	-
(g) Intangible assets under development		-	-
(h) Biological Assets other than bearer plants		-	-
(i) Financial Assets			
(i) Investments	3	41,13,410.00	40,50,000.00
(ii) Trade Receivables		-	-
(iii) Loans	4	2,51,88,665.00	3,41,98,926.00
(iv) Others Financial Assets	5	3,01,77,734.04	2,78,24,917.91
(j) Deferred tax assets (net)	33	64,53,265.00	33,49,410.00
(k) Other non-current assets	6	1,38,19,758.00	1,13,13,491.66
Total Non-current Assets		41,22,40,508.16	40,92,54,859.24
(2) Current assets			
(a) Inventories	7	79,55,54,023.06	60,80,98,788.73
(b) Financial Assets			
(i) Investments	8	3,47,56,987.69	5,06,084.69
(ii) Trade Receivables	9	1,11,64,37,945.69	38,71,04,065.76
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	10	53,49,158.19	1,82,49,044.20
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	11	23,21,08,195.30	10,41,58,643.00
(v) Loans		-	-
(vi) Others Financial Assets	12	2,96,80,592.72	1,55,11,505.57
(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)	13	95,26,226.65	85,33,143.30
(d) Other current assets	14	74,91,48,130.95	41,49,64,115.49
Total Current Assets		2,97,25,61,260.25	1,55,71,25,390.74
Total Assets		3,38,48,01,768.41	1,96,63,80,249.98
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
(a) Equity Share capital	SOCE	26,93,87,490.00	26,93,87,490.00
(b) Other Equity	SOCE	56,34,42,788.57	41,36,04,193.92
Total Equity		83,28,30,278.57	68,29,91,683.92
Liabilities			
(1) Non-Current Liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	15	5,00,00,000.00	-
(ia) Lease Liabilities	16	12,29,14,389.00	14,00,53,985.00
(ii) Trade payables		-	-
(iii) Other financial liabilities	17	1,78,06,435.93	1,77,86,502.83
(b) Provisions	18	15,71,019.00	9,76,270.00
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)		-	-
(d) Other non-current liabilities	19	2,23,287.76	2,55,321.32
Total Non-Current Liabilities		19,25,15,131.69	15,90,72,079.15
(2) Current Liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	20	91,74,61,961.67	68,72,25,085.33
(ia) Lease Liabilities	16	1,64,49,940.00	1,64,79,968.00
(ii) Trade payables		-	-
- Total Outstanding Dues of Micro Enterprise and Small Enterprises	21.1	2,79,18,669.07	1,71,74,724.93
- Total Outstanding Dues of Creditors Other than Micro Enterprise and Small Enterprises	21.2	40,15,64,391.49	31,45,66,113.88
(iii) Other financial liabilities	22	91,77,27,193.50	2,38,28,333.65
(b) Other current liabilities	23	2,56,97,771.42	3,04,26,321.12
(c) Provisions	24	5,26,36,431.00	3,46,15,940.00
(d) Current tax liabilities (Net)		-	-
Total Current Liabilities		2,35,94,56,358.15	1,12,43,16,486.91
Total Equity and Liabilities		3,38,48,01,768.41	1,96,63,80,249.98

See accompanying notes in Annexure VI to the financial statements

In terms of our report attached

For MAAK & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No : 135024W

CA Kenan Satyawadi
Partner
M. No. :- 139533

Place :- Ahmedabad
Date :- 04/09/2024



Zenishaben Rajgor
Managing Director
DIN 08743879

Place :- Ahmedabad
Date :- 04/09/2024

Ranulkumar Rajgor
Whole Time Director
DIN 09010508

Arshadali Salyad
Chief Finance Officer

RAJGOR PROTEINS LIMITED



Annexure : II

IND AS SUMMARY STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS

(Rs in Lacs)

Particulars	Notes	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
I. Revenue from operations	25	12,49,57,38,931.86	7,36,42,84,399.07
II. Other Income	26	4,42,53,952.57	3,12,97,812.85
III. Total Revenue (I + II)		<u>12,53,99,92,884.43</u>	<u>7,39,55,82,211.92</u>
IV. Expenses:			
Cost of Raw materials consumed	27	10,05,36,84,935.46	6,28,12,13,645.34
Purchase of Stock-in-Trade	28	1,70,31,33,131.74	83,81,65,762.00
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and Stock-in-Trade	29	(6,39,73,425.50)	(28,62,38,161.63)
Employee benefit expense	30	2,76,06,966.00	1,72,93,764.00
Financial costs	31	13,24,70,516.93	5,45,77,753.19
Depreciation and amortization expense	1,2	3,57,64,210.63	2,99,01,062.33
Other expenses	32	44,77,62,896.76	35,76,66,556.31
Total Expenses		<u>12,33,64,49,232.02</u>	<u>7,29,25,80,381.64</u>
V. Profit before exceptional items and tax (III - IV)		20,35,43,652.41	10,30,01,830.38
VI. Exceptional Items	45	16,13,580.46	-
IX. Profit before tax (VII - VIII)		20,19,30,071.95	10,30,01,830.38
X. Tax expense:	33		
(1) Current tax		5,54,37,054.30	3,48,51,255.10
(2) Deferred tax Liability (Asset)		<u>(31,65,656.00)</u>	<u>(33,97,063.00)</u>
Total Tax Expense		5,22,71,398.30	3,14,54,192.10
XI. Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII-VIII)		14,96,58,673.65	7,15,47,638.28
XIV. Profit/(Loss) from Discontinuing operations (XII - XIII)		-	-
XI. Profit/(Loss) for the period		<u>14,96,58,673.65</u>	<u>7,15,47,638.28</u>
Other Comprehensive Income			
Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or loss in Subsequent Periods			
Re-measurement (loss) on defined benefit plans		2,41,722.00	4,044.00
Income Tax impact		<u>(61,801.00)</u>	<u>(1,178.00)</u>
Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss) (Net of Tax)		1,79,921.00	2,866.00
Total Comprehensive Income for the period / year		<u>14,98,38,594.65</u>	<u>7,15,50,504.28</u>
Earning per equity share (for continuing operation)			
(1) Basic	Ann. VII	5.56	2.66
(2) Diluted		-	-

See accompanying notes in Annexure VI to the financial statements

In terms of our report attached

For M A K & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No : 135024W

CA Kenan Satyawadi
Partner
M. No. :- 139533

Place :- Ahmedabad
Date :- 04/09/2024



Jenish A Rajgor

Zenishaben Rajgor
Managing Director
DIN 08743879

Place :- Ahmedabad
Date :- 04/09/2024

Rajkumar Rajgor
Whole Time Director
DIN 09010508

Arshad Ali Salyad
Chief Finance Officer

RAJGOR PROTEINS LIMITED



Annexure : III

IND AS SUMMARY STATEMENT OF CASHFLOW STATEMENT

(Rs in Lacs)

Particulars	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Net profit / (loss) after taxation	14,96,58,673.65	7,15,47,638.28
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation & other amortized expenses	3,57,64,210.63	2,99,01,062.33
Dividend Income	(5,67,500.00)	(4,22,813.00)
Interest Income on Bank FD and Deposit Given	(1,53,83,454.50)	(80,87,656.00)
Impairment on Trade Receivable	22,90,602.60	8,11,747.75
Depository Expense	1,50,000.00	1,60,000.00
Loss / (Gain) on Derivative Assets (M2M)	(4,19,405.98)	8,07,542.61
Unrealised Foreign Exchange Loss / (Gain)	(15,20,563.98)	(2,94,652.15)
Finance Costs	13,24,70,516.93	5,45,77,753.19
Provision for Taxation	5,54,37,054.30	3,48,51,255.10
Deferred Tax Liabilities (Assets)	(31,65,656.00)	(33,97,063.00)
Net Profit before Working Capital Changes	35,47,14,477.65	18,04,54,815.11
Changes in Working Capital		
Decrease/ (increase) in inventories	(18,74,55,234.34)	(30,00,66,134.79)
Decrease/ (increase) in trade receivables	(73,01,03,918.55)	(8,91,61,357.09)
Decrease/ (increase) in loans	-	-
Decrease/ (increase) in Current Tax Assets	(9,93,083.35)	22,72,816.80
Decrease/ (increase) in current assets	(34,79,33,696.63)	(16,46,66,430.32)
Decrease/ (increase) in non-current assets	(48,59,082.47)	(1,38,62,377.69)
(Decrease)/ increase in Provisions	8,40,764.00	(5,96,368.15)
(Decrease)/ increase in trade payables	9,77,42,221.75	17,33,46,953.80
(Decrease)/ increase in Lease Liabilities	(17,40,888.00)	9,23,55,414.00
(Decrease)/ increase in non-current liabilities	(12,100.46)	19,38,207.94
(Decrease)/ increase in current liabilities	88,91,70,310.15	(1,71,10,018.42)
Other Equity adjustments		
Cash generated from operating activities	6,93,69,769.76	(13,50,94,478.81)
Income Tax Paid	(3,76,62,578.30)	(1,90,99,151.10)
Net cash generated from operating activities (A)	3,17,07,191.46	(15,41,93,629.91)
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Payment for Property, Plant, Equipment ,ROU Assets and Intangible Assets (Including Capital Work in Progress, Capital Advance, Capital Creditor and Retention Money)	(3,97,33,773.08)	(13,74,71,587.43)
Proceeds from Sale of Property, Plant and equipment	-	1,38,050.00
Interest Income on Bank FD and Deposit Given	1,53,83,454.50	80,87,656.00
Dividend Income	5,67,500.00	4,22,813.00
Investment made in Equity Shares	(63,410.00)	(8,00,000.00)
Investment made in Mutual Funds	(1,96,62,477.00)	(5,06,084.69)
Investment made in Debentures	(1,45,88,426.00)	-
Loans to others	90,10,261.00	(3,41,98,926.00)
Net cash used in Investing activities (B)	(4,90,86,870.58)	(16,43,28,079.12)
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from Issue of Share Capital	-	-
Non-Refundable Share Application Money (Pending Allotment)	-	-
Depository Expense	(1,50,000.00)	(1,60,000.00)
Repayment of Lease Liability (other than finance cost)	(1,54,28,736.00)	(1,30,06,929.00)
Proceeds / (Repayment) of borrowings	28,02,36,876.34	48,02,00,578.94
Finance Cost	(13,24,70,516.93)	(5,45,77,753.19)
Payment of Dividend	-	(1,34,69,375.00)
Increase in Securities Premium	-	-
Acturial Gain / (Loss)	2,41,722.00	4,044.00
Net Cash used in Financing Activities (C)	13,24,29,345.41	39,89,90,565.75



Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	11,50,49,666.29	8,04,68,866.72
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	12,24,07,687.20	4,19,38,830.48
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	23,74,57,353.49	12,24,07,687.20

Cash and cash equivalents comprise

Balances with banks:

On current accounts	32,62,513.49	1,57,80,105.90
Fixed deposits with maturity of less than 3 months	-	-
Deposit with Banks (having maturity less than 12 months)*	23,21,08,195.30	10,41,58,643.00
Cash on hand	20,86,644.70	24,68,938.30
Total cash and cash equivalents at end of the year	23,74,57,353.49	12,24,07,687.20

Disclosure Requirements as per Ind As - 7:

Note 1 : Changes in liability arising from financing activities

	1-Apr-23	Receipts	Cash Flows Payments	31-Mar-24
Current Borrowings	68,72,25,085.33	23,02,36,876.34	-	91,74,61,961.67
Non - Current Borrowings	-	-	-	-
Total	68,72,25,085.33	23,02,36,876.34	-	91,74,61,961.67

	1-Apr-22	Receipts	Cash Flows Payments	31-Mar-23
Current Borrowings	20,70,24,506.39	48,02,00,578.94	-	68,72,25,085.33
Non - Current Borrowings	-	-	-	-
Total	20,70,24,506.39	48,02,00,578.94	-	68,72,25,085.33

In terms of our report attached

For M A A K & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No :135024W

CA Kenari Satyawadi
Partner
M. No. :- 139533

Place :- Ahmedabad
Date :- 04/09/2024



Zenish A Rajgor

Zenishaben Rajgor
Managing Director
DIN 08743879

Place :- Ahmedabad
Date :- 04/09/2024

Rahul Kumar Rajgor
Rahul Kumar Rajgor
Whole Time Director
DIN 09010508

Arshad Ali Saiyad
Arshad Ali Saiyad
Chief Finance Officer

RAJGOR PROTEINS LIMITED



IND AS SUMMARY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY PART : A EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL

Annexure : IV

(a) Statement of Share Capital	(Rs in Lacs)	
	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Authorised		
At the Beginning of the Year		
(3,70,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each)	37,00,00,000.00	37,00,00,000.00
Increase / Decrease during the year	-	-
At the End of the Year	37,00,00,000.00	37,00,00,000.00
Issued		
2,69,38,749 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each	26,93,87,490.00	26,93,87,490.00
Subscribed and Paid up		
2,69,38,749 Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each	26,93,87,490.00	26,93,87,490.00
	26,93,87,490.00	26,93,87,490.00

Rights, Preferences and Restrictions attached to equity shares:

The Company has one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs.10 each. Each shareholder is entitled to vote in proportion to his share of paid up equity share capital of the Company, except in case of voting by show of hands where each shareholder present in person shall have one vote only. Voting rights cannot be exercised in respect of shares on which any call or other sums presently payable have not been paid. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive any of the remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion of the number of shares held by the shareholders.

Shares held by Holding/Ultimate Holding/Subsidiaries and Associates of Holding & Ultimate Holding Companies: The Company does not have any holding or ultimate holding Company as at 31st March, 2024.

(b) Reconciliation of the Number of Shares outstanding	(in absolute numbers)	
	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Particulars		
No. of Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year	2,69,38,749.00	2,69,38,749.00
No Shares Issued during the year	-	-
No Shares bought back during the year	-	-
No Shares outstanding at the end of the year	2,69,38,749.00	2,69,38,749.00



(c) Shareholders holding more than 5% equity share capital in the company

Name of Shareholder	(in terms of %)		(in absolute numbers) (in terms of No of Shares)	
	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Zenishaben Anilkumar Rajgor	14.30%	14.30%	38,50,942.00	38,50,942.00
Kiranben Maheshkumar Rajgor	12.93%	12.93%	34,82,245.00	34,82,245.00
Rahul Kumar Vasantlal Rajgor	11.06%	11.06%	29,79,858.00	29,79,858.00
Jagrutiben Paresbhai Rajgor	6.44%	6.44%	17,33,950.00	17,33,950.00
Induben Vasantlal Rajgor	6.31%	6.31%	16,99,805.00	16,99,805.00
Pareshkumar V Rajgor	8.18%	8.18%	22,02,874.00	22,02,874.00
Ashutosh Maniar	6.50%	6.50%	17,50,000.00	17,50,000.00

(d) Details of promoters holding shares

Name of Shareholder	(in terms of %)		(in absolute numbers) (in terms of No of Shares)	
	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Zenishaben Anilkumar Rajgor	14.30%	14.30%	38,50,942.00	38,50,942.00
Kiranben Maheshkumar Rajgor	12.93%	12.93%	34,82,245.00	34,82,245.00
Rahul Kumar Vasantlal Rajgor	11.06%	11.06%	29,79,858.00	29,79,858.00

As per records of the Company, including its register of shareholders/members and other declarations received from shareholders regarding beneficial interest, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownership of shares.

PART : B OTHER EQUITY

(Rs in

PARTICULARS	RESERVES AND SURPLUS			OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME			TOTAL
	RETAINED EARNINGS	SECURITIES PREMIUM	SHARE APPLICATION MONEY PENDING ALLOTMENT	CASHFLOW HEDGE RESERVES	REVALUATION SURPLUS	ACTUARIAL GAIN/LOSS	
Balance as at 01st April 2022	5,16,75,570.64	30,46,18,664.00	-	-	-	-	35,62,94,234.64
Profit or Loss							
Dividend Paid*	7,15,47,638.28	-	-	-	-	-	7,15,47,638.28
Actuarial Gain/Loss - Gratuity	(1,34,69,375.00)	-	-	-	-	-	(1,34,69,375.00)
Impact on Deferred Tax	-	(7,71,170.00)	-	-	-	4,044.00	4,044.00
Total Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-	-	(1,178.00)	(7,72,348.00)



Balance as at 31st March 2023	10,97,53,833.92	30,38,47,494.00	-	-	2,866.00	41,36,04,193.92
Profit or Loss						
Dividend Paid*	14,96,58,673.65	-	-	-	-	14,96,58,673.65
Actuarial Gain/Loss - Gratuity	-	-	-	-	-	-
Deferred Tax Impact	-	-	-	-	2,41,722.00	2,41,722.00
Impact on Deferred Tax	-	-	-	-	(61,801.00)	-
Total Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at 31st March 2024	25,94,12,507.57	30,38,47,494.00	-	-	1,82,787.00	56,34,42,788.57
* Dividend on equity shares paid during the year					31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Final dividend for the year 2021-22					-	1,34,69,374.50
(Rs. 0.5 per equity share of Rs. 10 each)						

In terms of our report attached

For M A K & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No :135024W

CA Kanan Satyawadi
Partner
M. No. :- 139533

Place :- Ahmedabad
Date :- 04/09/2024



Tenish Rajgor

Zenishaben Rajgor
Managing Director
DIN 08743879

Ranul Kumar Rajgor

Ranul Kumar Rajgor
Whole Time Director
DIN 09010508

Place :- Ahmedabad
Date :- 04/09/2024

Arshadali Saiyad

Arshadali Saiyad
Chief Finance Officer

RAJGOR PROTEINS LIMITED

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Information

Annexure –V(A)

1. COMPANY OVERVIEW

Rajgor Proteins Limited ('the Company') is a Public Company domiciled in India and is incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act applicable in India. The registered office of Company is located at 1119, Fortune Business Hub, Nr. Satyamev Elysium, Science City, Sola, Ahmedabad, Gujarat – 380060 bearing CIN No: U24100GJ2000PLC037426.

Company is engaged in Manufacturing and Selling of Castor Seed Oil, Castor DOC, Edible Oil, Spices packing etc. Company is making sales of its agro products in both local and global markets.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Significant accounting policies adopted by the Company are as under:

2.1 Basis of Preparation Financial Statements

Statement of compliance with Ind AS

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (hereinafter referred to as the 'Ind AS') as notified by ministry of Corporate Affairs pursuant to Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (Act) read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standard) Rules, 2015 as amended and other relevant provisions of the Act. The accounting policies are applied consistently to all the periods presented in the financials.

The Financial Information of the Company comprises:

- Ind AS Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at 31 March, 2024 and 31 March, 2023,
- Ind AS Statement of Profit and Loss (incl. other comprehensive income),
- Ind AS Cash Flow Statement,
- Summary of Statement of Changes in Equity and
- The Summary Statement of Significant of Accounting Policies and Other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March, 2024 and 31 March, 2023; (Collectively the "Ind AS Summary Statements"), as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting.

2.2 Basis of Measurement

The financial statements of the company are prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS), under the historical cost convention on the accrual basis as per the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"), except for:

- Financial instruments – measured at fair value;
- Asset & liabilities recognized under Ind AS 116

Classification into current and non-current:

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the balance sheet based on current / non-current classification.

An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- It is expected to be realized in, or is intended for sale or consumption in, the Company's normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- It is expected to be realized within 12 months after the reporting date; or
- It is cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.
- All other assets are classified as non-current.



A liability is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- It is expected to be settled in the Company's normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of being traded
- It is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting date; or the Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date. Terms of a liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issue of equity instruments do not affect its classification.
- All other liabilities are classified as non-current.
- Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current only.

Functional and Presentation Currency

The Financial Statements have been presented in Indian Rupees (INR), which is the Company's functional currency. All financial information presented in INR has been rounded off to the nearest two decimals of Lakh, unless otherwise stated.

2.3 Use of Estimates, Assumptions and Judgements

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make certain estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenue, expenses, assets, liabilities and the accompanying disclosure, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. Such judgments, estimates and associated assumptions are evaluated based on historical experience and various other factors, including estimation of the effects of uncertain future events, which are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment of the carrying amount of assets or liabilities affected in future. The management believes that the estimates used in preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable.

Estimates and assumptions:

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments may change due to market changes or circumstances arising that are beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

a) Fair Value Measurement of Financial Instruments

In estimating the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities, the Company uses market observable data to the extent available. Where such Level-I inputs are not available, the Company establishes appropriate valuation techniques and inputs to the Model. The inputs to these models are taken from observable market where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of inputs such as Liquidity Risk, Credit Risk and Volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

b) Income Taxes

The Company's tax jurisdiction is India. Significant judgments are involved in estimating budgeted profits for the purpose of paying advance tax, determining the provision for income taxes, including amount expected to be paid/recovered for uncertain tax positions. Significant management judgment is also required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies, including estimates of temporary differences reversing on account of available benefits under respective country taxation laws.



c) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of non-financial assets, other than inventories and deferred tax assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Each Cash Generating Unit (CGU) represents the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or CGUs. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

When the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset or CGU for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or CGU) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in statement of profit and loss. Impairment loss recognized in respect of a CGU is allocated to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets of the CGU (or group of CGUs) on a pro rata basis.

Assets (other than goodwill) for which impairment loss has been recognized in prior periods, the Company reviews at each reporting date whether there is any indication that the loss has decreased or no longer exists. When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or a cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in statement of profit and loss.

d) Useful Life of Property, Plant and Equipment

Determination of the estimated useful life of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets and the assessment as to which components of the cost may be capitalized. Useful life of these assets is based on the life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 or based on technical estimates, taking into account the Company's historical experience with similar assets, nature of the asset, estimated usage, expected residual values and operating conditions of the asset. Management reviews its estimate of the useful lives of depreciable/ amortizable assets at each reporting date, based on the expected utility of the assets. The depreciation / amortization for future periods is revised if there are significant changes from previous estimates.

e) Determination of lease term & discount rate

Ind AS 116 Leases requires lessee to determine the lease term as the non-cancellable period of a lease adjusted with any option to extend or terminate the lease, if the use of such option is reasonably certain. The Company makes assessment on the expected lease term on lease-by-lease basis and thereby assesses whether it is reasonably certain that any options to extend or terminate the contract will be exercised. In evaluating the lease term, the Company considers factors such as any significant leasehold improvements undertaken over the lease term, costs relating to the termination of lease and the importance of the underlying to the Company's operations taking into account the location of the underlying asset and the availability of the suitable alternatives. The lease term in future periods is reassessed to ensure that the lease term reflects the current economic circumstances.



The discount rate is generally based on the **incremental borrowing rate** specific to the lease being evaluated or for a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics.

f) Recognition and measurement of Contingent liabilities, provisions and uncertain tax positions

There are various legal, direct and indirect tax matters and other obligations including local and state levies, availing input tax credits etc., which may impact the Company. Evaluation of uncertain liabilities and contingent liabilities arising out of above matters and recognition and measurement of other provisions are based on the assessment of the probability of an outflow of resources, and on past experience and circumstances known at the balance sheet date. The actual outflow of resources at a future date may therefore vary from the figure included in other provisions.

g) Revenue from contracts with customers

The Company applied the following judgements that significantly affect the determination of the amount and timing of revenue from contracts with customers.

h) Inventory Measurement

The measurement of inventory in bulk / loose form lying in Kgs / litres is complex and involves significant judgment and estimate. The Company performs physical counts of above inventory on a periodic basis using internal / external experts to perform volumetric surveys and assessments, basis which the estimate of quantity for these inventories is determined. The variations, if any noted between book records and physical quantities of above inventories are evaluated and appropriately accounted in the books of accounts.

i) Provision for Decommissioning / Dismantling Liabilities

The Management of the Company has estimated that there is no probable decommissioning / dismantling liability under the conditions / terms of the lease agreements.

j) Impairment of trade receivables

As per Ind AS 109 impairment allowance has been determined based on Expected Credit Loss Method.

The Company uses a simplified approach to determine impairment loss allowance on the portfolio of trade receivables. This is based on its historically observed default rates over the expected life of the trade receivable and is adjusted for forward looking estimates. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed. The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast economic conditions and ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of forecast economic conditions. The company's historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may not be representative of customer's actual default in the future.

k) Effective interest rate

For the requirement of Ind AS 109 and Ind AS 116, company has used incremental borrowing rate as the rate for discounting and amortising. This incremental borrowing rate reflects the rate of interest that the company would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar nature and value in a similar economic environment. Determination of the incremental borrowing rate requires estimation.

The company has considered the amendments to Schedule III of the Companies Act 2013 notified by Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") via notification dated 24 March 2021 in the Ind AS Summary Statements disclosures, wherever applicable.



2.4 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a. Property, plant and equipment

(i). Recognition and measurement

Property, plant and equipment are stated at acquisition cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. All costs, including borrowing costs incurred up to the date the asset is ready for its intended use, is capitalized along with respective asset.

Cost of an item of property, plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties and non-refundable purchase taxes, after deducting trade discounts and rebates, any directly attributable cost of bringing the item to its working condition for its intended use. The cost of a self-constructed item of property, plant and equipment comprises the cost of materials and direct labor, any other costs directly attributable to bringing the item to working condition for its intended use, and estimated costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located.

Policy on Replacement Cost accounting

When significant parts of plant and equipment are required to be replaced at regular intervals, the Company depreciates them separately based on their specific useful lives. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognized in profit or loss as incurred.

If significant parts of an item of Property, Plant and Equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Freehold land is carried at cost.

(ii). Subsequent measurement

Subsequent expenditure related to an item of Property, Plant and Equipment are included in its carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. Subsequent costs are depreciated over the residual life of the respective assets. All other expenses on existing Property, Plant and Equipments, including day-to-day repair and maintenance expenditure and cost of replacing parts, are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss for the period during which such expenses are incurred.

(iii). Depreciation

Depreciable amount for assets is the cost of an asset, or other amount substituted for cost, less its estimated residual value. Depreciation is recognized so as to write off the cost of assets (other than freehold land and properties under construction) less their residual values over their useful lives, using straight-line method as per the useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 except in respect of following categories of assets, in whose case the life of the assets has been assessed as under based on technical advice, taking into account the nature of the asset, the estimated usage of the asset, the operating conditions of the asset, past history of replacement, anticipated technological changes, manufacturers warranties and maintenance support, etc.

Assets Category	Estimated Useful Life
Building	20-30 Years
Leasehold Improvements	5-10 Years
Computers	2-5 Years
Plant & Machinery	10-20 Years
Furniture & Fixtures	5-10 Years
Electrical Installments	3-10 Years
Office Equipment	2-20 Years
Vehicles	5-10 Years



The property, plant and equipment acquired under finance leases is depreciated over the asset's useful life or over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term if there is no reasonable certainty that the Company will obtain ownership at the end of the lease term.

(iv). Derecognition

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in statement of profit and loss.

b. Intangible Assets

(i). Recognition and measurement

Intangible assets acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses

(ii). Amortization

Amortization is recognized on straight line basis over their estimated useful lives.

(iii). Derecognition

An intangible asset is derecognized on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition are recognized in statement of profit and loss.

c. Capital Work in Progress

Capital work in progress is stated at cost including borrowing costs for qualifying assets if the recognition criteria are met and other direct administrative costs. Expenditure related to and incurred during implementation of capital projects to get the assets ready for intended use is included under "Capital Work in Progress". The same is allocated to the respective items of property plant and equipment on completion of construction/ erection of the capital project/ property plant and equipment.

d. Impairment

At the end of each reporting year, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest company of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

e. Inventories

Raw materials and stores, work in progress, traded and finished goods are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost of raw materials and traded goods comprises cost of purchases.



Cost of work-in-progress and finished goods comprises direct materials, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of variable and fixed overhead expenditure. Fixed overheads are allocated on the basis of normal operating capacity. Cost of inventories also include all other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost includes the reclassification from equity of any gains or losses on qualifying cash flow hedges relating to purchases of raw material. Costs are assigned to the individual items in a company of inventories on the basis of weighted average cost basis. Costs of purchased inventory are determined after deducting rebates and discounts. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Costs of inventories are determined on First in First out (FIFO) basis. Net realizable value represents the estimated selling price for inventories less all estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale. Cost of inventory comprises all costs of purchase, duties, taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable from tax authorities) and all other costs incurred in bringing the inventory to their present location and condition.

f. Revenue recognition

Sale of goods

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. The Company recognizes revenues on sale of products, net of discounts, sales incentives, rebates granted, returns, sales taxes/GST and duties when the products are delivered to customer or when delivered to a carrier for export sale, which is when title and risk and rewards of ownership pass to the customer. Export incentives are recognized as income as per the terms of the scheme in respect of the exports made and included as part of export turnover. Revenue from sales is recognized when control of the products has transferred, being when the products are delivered to the customer, the customer has full discretion over the channel and price to sell / consume the products, and there is no unfulfilled obligation that could affect the customer's acceptance of the products. Delivery occurs when the products have been shipped to the specific location, the risks of obsolescence and loss have been transferred to the customer, and either the customer has accepted the products in accordance with the sales contract or the acceptance provisions have lapsed.

Company has 2 main streams of revenue:

- i. Sale of goods to Customers – Company recognizes revenue when the goods are delivered to its customer since the customer does not have right to return material unless it has confirmation from the Company.
- ii. Export sales – Company recognize revenue when the goods are delivered on FOB basis; since the customer does not have right to return material unless it has confirmation from the Company.

Revenue is measured net of discounts, incentives, rebates etc. given to the customers on the Company's sales. The Company's presence across different marketing regions within the country and the competitive business makes the assessment of various type of discounts, incentives and rebates as complex and judgmental.

Dividend & Interest income

Dividend income from investments if any to be recognized only when the shareholder's right to receive payment has been established (provided that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably).

Interest income from a financial asset is recognized when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition.



g. Leases

As a lessee

The company recognizes a Right-of-use (ROU) Asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. The estimated useful lives of right-of-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain re-measurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

h. Foreign exchange translation

The functional currency of the Company is Indian Rupees which represents the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates.

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded by the Company at its functional currency spot rates at the date the transaction first qualifies for recognition.

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions are generally recognized in profit or loss.

Monetary balances arising from the transactions denominated in foreign currency are translated to functional currency using the exchange spot rate as on the reporting date. Any gains or loss on such translation, are generally recognized in profit or loss.

Foreign exchange differences regarded as an adjustment to borrowing costs are presented in the Statement of Profit and Loss, within finance costs. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the Statement of Profit and Loss on a net basis within other gains/(losses).

In determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which the Company initially recognises the non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, the Company determines the transaction date for each payment or receipt of advance consideration.

Non-monetary items that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.



i. Income taxes

The income tax expense or credit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from 'profit before tax' as reported in the Statement of Profit and Loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Company's current tax is calculated using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Provision for current tax is made after taken into consideration benefits admissible under the provisions of Section 115BAA of the Income Tax Act, 1961.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the Financial Statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognized for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilized. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. In addition, deferred tax liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of goodwill.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax relating to items recognized outside profit or loss is recognized outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Deferred tax items are recognized in correlation to the underlying transaction either in Other Comprehensive Income or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax expense is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss, except when they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

j. Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs, if any, general or specific, that are directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of qualifying assets is capitalized as part of such assets. A qualifying asset is one that necessarily takes substantial period of time to get ready for intended use. All other borrowing costs are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss.

The Company determines the amount of borrowing costs eligible for capitalization as the actual borrowing costs incurred on that borrowing during the year less any interest income earned on temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets, to the extent that an entity borrows funds



specifically for the purpose of obtaining a qualifying asset. In case if the Company borrows generally and uses the funds for obtaining a qualifying asset, borrowing costs eligible for capitalization are determined by applying a capitalization rate to the expenditures on that asset.

k. Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions for restructuring are recognized by the Company when it has developed a detailed formal plan for restructuring and has raised a valid expectation in those affected that the Company will carry out the restructuring by starting to implement the plan or announcing its main features to those affected by it.

Provisions are measured at the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, it's carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material). The measurement of provision for restructuring includes only direct expenditures arising from the restructuring, which are both necessarily entailed by the restructuring and not associated with the ongoing activities of the Company.

Contingent liabilities being a possible obligation as a result of past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more future events not wholly in control of the Company are not recognized in the accounts. The nature of such liabilities and an estimate of its financial effect are disclosed in notes to the Financial Statements unless the probability of an outflow of resources is remote. Contingent assets are not recognized but are disclosed in the notes where an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

l. Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

(a) Financial assets

(i) Initial recognition and measurement

At initial recognition, financial asset is measured at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

(ii) Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in following categories:

- a) at amortized cost; or
- b) at fair value through other comprehensive income; or
- c) at fair value through profit or loss. The classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows.

Business model assessment

The company determines its business model at the level that best reflects how it manages Companies of financial assets to achieve its business objective.

The company business model is not assessed on an instrument-by-instrument basis, but at a higher level of aggregated portfolios and is based on observable factors such as:

- (i) How the performance of the business model and the financial assets held within that business model are evaluated and reported to the entity's key management personnel



- (ii) The risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and, in particular, the way those risks are managed
- (iii) How managers of the business are compensated (for example, whether the compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or on the contractual cash flows collected)
- (iv) The expected frequency, value and timing of sales are also important aspects of the Company's assessment. The business model assessment is based on reasonably expected scenarios without taking 'worst case' or 'stress case' scenarios into account. If cash flows after initial recognition are realized in a way that is different from the Company's original expectations, the Company does not change the classification of the remaining financial assets held in that business model, but incorporates such information when assessing newly originated or newly purchased financial assets going forward.

The Solely payments of Principal and Interest test

As a second step of its classification process the Company assesses the contractual terms of financial to identify whether they meet the SPPI test.

The most significant elements of interest within a lending arrangement are typically the consideration for the time value of money and credit risk. To make the SPPI assessment, the Company applies judgement and considers relevant factors such as the currency in which the financial asset is denominated, and the period for which the interest rate is set.

In contrast, contractual terms that introduce a more than de minimize exposure to risks or volatility in the contractual cash flows that are unrelated to a basic lending arrangement do not give rise to contractual cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the amount outstanding. In such cases, the financial asset is required to be measured at FVTPL.

Amortized cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortized cost. Interest income from these financial assets is included in finance income using the effective interest rate method (EIR).

Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI): Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest, are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). Movements in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recognition of impairment gains or losses, interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss. When the financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is reclassified from equity to Statement of Profit and Loss and recognized in other gains/ (losses). Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income using the effective interest rate method.

Fair value through profit or loss: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss. Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income.

Equity instruments: All equity investments in scope of Ind AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading and contingent consideration recognized by an acquirer in a business combination to which Ind AS103 applies are classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Company may make an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income subsequent changes in the fair value. The Company makes such election on an instrument- by-instrument basis. The classification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable.

If the Company decides to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on the instrument, excluding dividends, are recognized in the OCI. There is no recycling of the amounts from OCI to P&L, even on sale of investment. However, the Company may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity.

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the profit and loss.



(iii) Impairment of financial assets

In accordance with Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments, the Company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on financial assets.

For recognition of impairment loss on financial assets and risk exposure, the Company determines that whether there has been a significant increase in the credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-month ECL is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased significantly, lifetime ECL is used. If in subsequent years, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognizing impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.

Life time ECLs are the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The 12-month ECL is a portion of the lifetime ECL which results from default events that are possible within 12 months after the year end.

ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e., all shortfalls), discounted at the original EIR. When estimating the cash flows, an entity is required to consider all contractual terms of the financial instrument (including prepayment, extension etc.) over the expected life of the financial instrument. However, in rare cases when the expected life of the financial instrument cannot be estimated reliably, then the entity is required to use the remaining contractual term of the financial instrument.

ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the year is recognized as income/expense in the statement of profit and loss. In balance sheet ECL for financial assets measured at amortized cost is presented as an allowance, i.e. as an integral part of the measurement of those assets in the balance sheet. The allowance reduces the net carrying amount. Until the asset meets write off criteria, the Company does not reduce impairment allowance from the gross carrying amount.

Company measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses for Trade receivables (i.e. 'simplified approach').

Trade receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery.

(iv) Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset is derecognized only when

- a) the rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset is transferred or
- b) retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset, but assumes a contractual obligation to pay the cash flows to one or more recipients.

Where the financial asset is transferred then in that case financial asset is derecognized only if substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset is transferred. Where the entity has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset, the financial asset is not derecognized.

(b) Financial liabilities

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments issued by the Company are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognized at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.



(i) Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and at amortized cost, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

(ii) Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Financial liabilities at amortized cost

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the EIR method. Gains and losses are recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the EIR amortization process. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included as finance costs in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Presently Company has not included transaction costs based on materiality.

The Company's Financial liabilities include Trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including Bank overdrafts, and Bank Term Loans.

Financial guarantee contracts

Financial guarantee contracts issued by the Company are those contracts that require a payment to be made to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because the specified debtor fails to make a payment when due in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Financial guarantee contracts are recognised initially as a liability at fair value, adjusted for transaction costs that are directly attributable to the issuance of the guarantee. Subsequently, the liability is measured at the higher of the amount of loss allowance determined as per impairment requirements of Ind AS 109 and the amount recognised less, when appropriate, the cumulative amount of income recognised in accordance with the principles of Ind AS 115.

(iii) Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss as finance costs.

m. Derivative**1) Financial Instruments****Initial recognition and subsequent measurement**

The Company uses derivative financial instruments, such as forward currency contracts, options and interest rate swaps to hedge its foreign currency risks and interest risk respectively. Such derivative financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) on the date on which a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at fair value. Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when the fair value is negative. Any gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of derivative financial instrument are recognized in the statement of profit and loss.



2) Commodity Contracts:

Initial recognition and subsequent measurement

The Company enters into purchase and sale contracts of commodities for own use as well as to hedge price risk. These contracts form part of the Company's overall business portfolio. The Company has elected an irrevocable option to designate its own use contracts at FVTPL (in line with derivative contracts) to eliminate or significantly reduce accounting mismatch of business income. Purchase and sale contracts are initially recognized at FVTPL on the date on which contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period. Derivatives are carried as financial assets when the fair value is positive and as financial liabilities when the fair value is negative. Any gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of commodity contracts are recognized in the statement of profit and loss under the head "Raw Materials Consumed".

n. Fair value measurement

The Company measures financial instruments, such as, derivatives at fair value at each balance sheet date. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the financial asset or settle the financial liability takes place either

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.
- Level 3: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

At each reporting date, the Management analyses the movements in the values of assets and liabilities which are required to be remeasured or re-assessed as per the Company's - accounting policies.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

o. Cash & cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent in the Balance Sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.



p. Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of new ordinary shares and share options and buyback of ordinary shares, if any are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

Equity shares are classified under Equity. Company has deferred the transactional / pre-ipo costs (classified under Other Current Assets) till the allotment of share in the proposed IPO & the same will be added to the Equity of the company.

q. Offsetting financial instrument

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet where there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle financial asset and liability on a net basis or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in the event of default, insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company or the counterparty.

r. Segments reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. Chief Financial Officer assesses the financial performance and position of the Company and makes strategic decisions. Chief Financial Officer has been identified as Chief Operating Decision Maker.

s. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit after tax by weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year is adjusted for treasury shares, bonus issue, bonus element in a rights issue to existing shareholders, share split and reverse share split (consolidation of shares).

Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit after tax after considering the effect of interest and other financing costs or income (net of attributable taxes) associated with dilutive potential equity shares by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and also the weighted average number of equity shares that could have been issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares including the treasury shares held by the Company to satisfy the exercise of the share options by the employees.

t. Government Grant

Grants from the government are recognized when there is reasonable assurance that the Company will comply with the conditions attached to them and the grant will be received. When the grant relates to expense item, it is recognized as income on a systematic basis over the periods that the related costs, for which it is intended to compensated, are expensed. Where the grant relates to assets, it is recognized as deferred income and released to income in equal amounts over the expected useful life of the related asset.

u. Measurement of EBITDA

(1) Short – Term Employee Benefits:

The undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the services rendered by employees are recognized as an expense during the period when the employees render the services.



(2) Post – Employment Benefits:

(a) Defined Contribution Plans:

The Company recognizes contribution payable to the provident fund scheme as an expense, when an employee renders the related service. If the contribution payable to the scheme for service received before the balance sheet date exceeds the contribution already paid, the deficit payable to the scheme is recognized as a liability. If the contribution already paid exceeds the contribution due for services received before the balance sheet date, then excess is recognized as an asset to the extent that the pre-payment will lead to a reduction in future payment or a cash refund.

(b) Defined Benefit Plans:

(i) Gratuity Scheme:

The Company pays gratuity to the employees who have completed five years of service with the company at the time of resignation / superannuation. The gratuity is paid @ 15 days basic salary for every completed year of service as per the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972. The liability in respect of gratuity and other post-employment benefits is calculated using the Projected Unit Credit Method and spread over the period during which the benefit is expected to be derived from employee's service.

Remeasurement gains and losses arising from adjustments and changes in assumptions are recognized in the period in which they occur in Other Comprehensive Income.

(c) Other Long-Term Employee Benefits:

Entitlement to annual leave is recognized when they accrue to employees.

v. Measurement of EBITDA

The Company has opted to present earnings before interest (finance cost), tax, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) as a separate line item on the face of the Statement of Profit and Loss for the period. The company measures EBITDA based on profit/(loss) from continuing operations.



RAJGOR PROTEINS LIMITED



Annexure : VI
(Rs in Lacs)

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION NOTE : 1A PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENTS

Particulars	Freehold Land and building (Non Depreciable)	Buildings (Factory Shed)	Furniture & Fixtures	Plants and equipments	Office Equipments	Computers	Vehicle	Electric Installation	Total
Cost/Deemed cost									
At 01 April 2022	10,08,58,110.00	5,84,595.00	1,72,325.00	4,90,15,414.71	5,15,692.00	7,96,684.18	11,69,824.39	-	15,31,12,645.28
Additions	24,59,521.70	-	-	2,09,96,903.59	1,90,846.59	3,06,922.23	-	20,18,460.35	2,59,72,554.46
Disposals / Adjustments	-	-	-	(1,86,518.00)	-	-	-	-	(1,86,518.00)
At 31 March 2023	10,33,17,631.70	5,84,595.00	1,72,325.00	6,98,25,700.30	7,06,538.59	11,03,606.41	11,69,824.39	20,18,460.35	17,88,98,681.74
Additions	-	-	1,04,513.50	4,18,89,520.72	3,45,164.61	10,21,968.86	-	-	4,33,61,167.69
Disposals / Adjustments*	(3,50,10,730.00)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,50,10,730.00)
At 31 March 2024	6,83,06,901.70	5,84,595.00	2,76,838.50	11,17,15,221.02	10,51,703.20	21,25,575.27	11,69,824.39	20,18,460.35	18,72,49,119.43
Depreciation and impairment									
At 01 April 2022	-	61,458.00	36,310.00	72,17,123.00	53,009.00	3,12,376.00	1,20,125.00	-	78,00,401.00
Depreciation charge for the year	-	49,698.00	35,214.00	93,64,568.00	1,12,893.00	3,91,433.00	3,27,821.00	1,40,747.00	1,04,22,374.00
Disposals / Adjustments	-	-	-	(48,468.00)	-	-	-	-	(48,468.00)
At 31 March 2023	-	1,11,156.00	71,524.00	1,65,33,223.00	1,65,902.00	7,03,809.00	4,47,946.00	1,40,747.00	1,81,74,307.00
Depreciation charge for the year	-	44,977.00	28,167.00	1,25,21,504.00	1,22,728.00	6,11,231.00	2,25,442.00	3,39,872.00	1,38,93,921.00
Disposals / Adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 31 March 2024	-	1,56,133.00	99,691.00	2,90,54,727.00	2,88,630.00	13,15,040.00	6,73,388.00	4,80,619.00	3,20,68,228.00
Net Book Value									
At 31 March 2024	6,83,06,901.70	4,28,462.00	1,77,147.50	8,26,60,494.02	7,63,073.20	8,10,535.27	4,96,436.39	15,37,841.35	15,51,80,891.43
At 31 March 2023	10,33,17,631.70	4,73,439.00	1,00,801.00	5,32,92,477.30	5,40,636.59	3,95,797.41	7,21,878.39	18,77,713.35	16,07,24,374.74

1. The title deeds of immovable properties where the Company is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in favour of the lessee are held in the name of the Company.

2. Certain property, plant and equipment are pledged against borrowings, the details relating to which have been described in Note 41.

* Net Block of Land and Building amounting to Rs. 350.11 lakhs has been transferred to Investment Property due to change in nature of its usage. (Refer Note no. 1C)



NOTE : 2 RIGHT OF USE ASSET

	Building	Plants and equipments	Prepaid Lease Expense	Total
Gross Carrying Amount				
At 01 April 2022	44,35,572.00	8,89,78,607.00	24,30,066.96	9,58,44,245.96
Additions	-	9,32,06,742.00	33,27,283.45	9,65,34,025.45
Deletions	-	9,70,693.00	-	9,70,693.00
At 31 March 2023	44,35,572.00	18,12,14,656.00	57,57,350.41	19,14,07,578.41
Additions	-	-	-	-
Deletions	44,35,572.00	-	99,293.29	45,34,865.29
At 31 March 2024	-	18,12,14,656.00	56,58,057.12	18,68,72,713.12
Depreciation and impairment				
At 01 April 2022	8,62,472.00	1,88,56,105.00	3,52,274.67	2,00,70,851.67
Depreciation charge for the year	14,78,524.00	1,74,12,280.00	5,87,884.33	1,94,78,688.33
Disposals	-	1,45,604.00	-	1,45,604.00
At 31 March 2023	23,40,996.00	3,61,22,781.00	9,40,159.00	3,94,03,936.00
Depreciation charge for the year	4,92,841.00	2,05,76,840.00	6,76,728.63	2,17,46,409.63
Disposals	28,33,837.00	-	63,437.35	28,97,274.35
At 31 March 2024	-	5,66,99,621.00	15,53,450.28	5,82,53,071.28
Net Book Value				
At 31 March 2024	-	12,45,15,035.00	41,04,606.84	12,86,19,641.84
At 31 March 2023	20,94,576.00	14,50,91,875.00	48,17,191.41	15,20,03,642.41

(Refer note 35)

NOTE 1B : CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Opening Balance	1,57,90,096.52	-
Additions during the year	2,75,24,488.52	1,57,90,096.52
Capitalized during the year	2,95,14,292.19	-
Closing Balance	1,38,00,292.85	1,57,90,096.52

****Capital Work in Progress ageing schedule:**

Periods in progress	Less than 1 Year	1-2 Years	2-3 Years	More than 3 Years	Total
as at 31st March, 2024	1,38,00,292.85	-	-	-	1,38,00,292.85
as at 31st March, 2023	1,57,90,096.52	-	-	-	1,57,90,096.52

The Company does not have any project temporary suspended or any CWIP which is overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to its original plan and hence CWIP completion schedule is not applicable.



NOTE : 1C INVESTMENT PROPERTY

	Land	Building	Total
Gross Carrying Amount			
At 01 April 2022	-	-	-
Additions	-	-	-
Disposals / Adjustments	-	-	-
At 31 March 2023	-	-	-
Additions	-	-	-
Disposals / Adjustments**	3,37,06,723.00	13,04,007.00	3,50,10,730.00
At 31 March 2024	3,37,06,723.00	13,04,007.00	3,50,10,730.00
Depreciation and Impairment			
At 01 April 2022	-	-	-
Depreciation charge for the year	-	-	-
Disposals / Adjustments	-	-	-
At 31 March 2023	-	-	-
Depreciation charge for the year	-	1,23,880.00	1,23,880.00
Disposals / Adjustments	-	-	-
At 31 March 2024	-	1,23,880.00	1,23,880.00
Net Book Value			
At 31 March 2024	3,37,06,723.00	11,80,127.00	3,48,86,850.00
At 31 March 2023	-	-	-

** During the current year, certain properties which were occupied by the Company and classified as Property, Plant and Equipments (carrying value 350.11 Lakhs) are now given on lease and accordingly moved to Investment Properties.



NOTE 3: INVESTMENTS (Non-Current)

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
(a) Investment in Equity Instruments		
In Wholly owned Subsidiaries (Unquoted) - (At amortised cost)		
Rajgor Singapore PTE Ltd. (Singapore)	63,410	-
1000 fully paid Equity Shares of SGD 1/- each of Rajgor Singapore PTE. LTD.		
Rajgor International - FZCO (Dubai)	-	-
The company is the sole initial subscriber as per the Memorandum of Association (MOA). However, the issuance of these shares will only take place once the subscription money has been paid (1000 Equity Shares of AED 100/- each of Rajgor International - FZCO).		
In Others (Unquoted)		
- Others (Fair value through Profit or Loss)	40,50,000.00	40,50,000.00
1,62,000 (31 March, 2023 - 1,62,000) - (Fully paid up) of Rs. 25 each.		
Cost is representing and taken as equivalent to Fair Value.		
	41,13,410.00	40,50,000.00

NOTE 4 : LOANS (Non-Current)

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Loan to Others		
- Unsecured Considered good	2,51,88,665.00	3,41,98,926.00
Less:		
Allowance for Doubtful Loans	-	-
	2,51,88,665.00	3,41,98,926.00

Non-Current Loans stated above include debts due by:

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Directors	-	-
Other officers of the Company	-	-
Firm/Company in which some of the Directors and Company are Partner/Member	-	-
	-	-

NOTE 5 : OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS (Non-Current)

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Security Deposit	3,01,77,734.04	2,78,24,917.91
	3,01,77,734.04	2,78,24,917.91

NOTE 6 : OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Capital Advance	1,31,23,964.00	1,11,61,491.66
Other Advances / Receivables	6,85,794.00	1,52,000.00
	1,38,19,758.00	1,13,13,491.66

NOTE 7 : INVENTORIES

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
At lower of cost or net realizable value		
Raw Materials	32,60,58,131.99	21,14,28,540.16
Semi-Finished Goods	5,91,52,382.00	17,05,69,208.00
Finished Goods	33,48,56,355.07	17,45,17,578.57
At Cost	88,54,217.00	2,50,57,037.00
Consumables, Stores And Spares	6,86,34,937.00	2,85,26,427.00
Packing Materials		
	79,55,54,023.06	60,80,96,788.73

Inventories are hypothecated and pledged to secured working capital facilities from Bank (Refer Note No - 41)

NOTE 8: INVESTMENTS (Current)

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
(a) Investment in Debentures or bonds		
-Optionally Convertible Debentures (Unquoted)	1,45,88,426.00	-
(Fair value through Profit or Loss)		
145 optionally convertible debentures (at the option of holder) having face value of Rs. 1,00,000/- each		
Cost plus unpaid interest is representing and taken as equivalent to Fair Value.		
*Debentures are purchased as part of security deposit requirement against Supply chain finance (Refer note 22)		
(b) Investment in Mutual Funds (Quoted)		
(Fair value through Profit or Loss)	2,01,68,561.69	5,06,084.69
(Refer Note no. 41)		
	3,47,56,987.69	5,06,084.69



NOTE 9 : TRADE RECEIVABLES

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Trade Receivables		
Secured, Considered Good	-	-
Unsecured, Considered Good	1,11,69,23,348.17	38,81,88,047.84
Unsecured, Considered Doubtful	28,89,182.00	-
Less:		
Impairment for Trade Receivable under Expected Credit Loss	(33,74,584.48)	(10,83,981.88)
	1,11,64,37,945.69	38,71,04,065.76

Trade Receivable stated above include debts due by:

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Directors	-	-
Other officers of the Company	-	-
Firm/Company in which some of the Directors and Company are Partner/Member	-	-
	-	-

Notes:

1. Trade Receivable has been taken as certified by the Management of the Company.
2. Provisioning for Expected Credit Loss has been done as per guidance of Ind As 109
3. For details of Trade Receivable with Related Party, Refer Note no. 34 Related Party Disclosures.
4. Trade Receivables are Generally non interest bearing.
5. Trade Receivables are hypothecated to secured working capital facilities from Bank (Refer Note No - 41)
6. Movement in Expected Credit Loss Allowance of Trade Receivable.

Particulars	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Balance at beginning of period / Year	(10,83,981.88)	(2,72,234.13)
Additions	(22,90,802.80)	(8,11,747.75)
	(33,74,584.48)	(10,83,981.88)

Trade Receivable Ageing Schedule:

Trade Receivable Ageing as at March 31, 2024

Particulars	Outstanding for Following Periods from due date of Payment						Total
	Unbilled / Not due	0-6 Months	6-12 Months	1-2 Years	2-3 Years	Above 3 Years	
Undisputed Trade Receivable - Considered good	-	1,09,51,19,896.76	54,57,070.34	73,26,756.59	69,36,309.48	20,83,315.00	1,11,89,23,348.17
Undisputed Trade Receivable - Considered Doubtful	-	-	-	-	18,002.00	28,73,180.00	28,89,182.00
Disputed Trade Receivable - Considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivable - Considered Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	-	1,09,51,19,896.76	54,57,070.34	73,26,756.59	69,52,311.48	49,56,495.00	1,11,98,12,530.17

Trade Receivable Ageing as at March 31, 2023

Particulars	Outstanding for Following Periods from due date of Payment						Total
	Unbilled / Not due	0-6 Months	6-12 Months	1-2 Years	2-3 Years	Above 3 Years	
Undisputed Trade Receivable - Considered good	-	35,04,22,769.64	1,03,36,115.00	2,20,28,694.00	54,00,469.00	-	38,81,88,047.64
Undisputed Trade Receivable - Considered Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivable - Considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivable - Considered Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	-	35,04,22,769.64	1,03,36,115.00	2,20,28,694.00	54,00,469.00	-	38,81,88,047.64

NOTE 10 : CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Cash And Cash Equivalent		
Cash On Hand	20,86,644.70	24,88,938.30
Balances With Banks		
Balances With Banks In Current A/C	32,62,513.48	1,57,80,105.80
Fixed Deposit (Having Original Maturity Less Than Three Months)	-	-
	53,49,158.18	1,82,49,044.20

NOTE 11 : OTHER BANK BALANCES

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Other Earmarked Deposits		
Deposit with Banks (having maturity less than 12 months)*	22,81,23,426.30	10,04,17,180.00
Other Balances	38,84,769.00	37,41,453.00
	23,21,08,195.30	10,41,58,633.00

*Lien Marked against Overdraft Facilities, Cash credit facilities and Export Packing Credit (Refer note 41)



NOTE 12 : OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS (Current)

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Security Deposits	1,28,43,000.00	1,71,000.00
Derivatives / Forward Contracts Receivables	1,38,34,191.72	1,53,40,505.57
Insurance Claim Receivable	30,03,401.00	-
	2,96,80,592.72	1,55,11,505.57

NOTE 13 : CURRENT TAX ASSETS

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Prepaid Income Tax / TDS / MAT Credit (if any)	95,26,226.65	85,33,143.30
	95,26,226.65	85,33,143.30

NOTE 14 : OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Advances for goods and services	61,78,09,219.10	33,89,54,297.01
Less: Impairment for Advance to suppliers under Expected Credit Loss	(15,96,520.96)	(5,83,843.56)
	61,62,12,698.14	33,83,70,453.45
RoDTEP Drawback Credit Receivable	61,33,876.00	65,37,219.00
Export Benefit Receivables	3,75,010.77	4,80,103.77
GST Refund Receivable	2,53,68,835.93	1,16,27,800.00
Advance Interest Paid - Vendor Financing	1,04,92,830.55	-
GST Receivable	8,03,37,997.56	5,68,63,574.59
Other Advances	73,40,125.00	8,10,083.00
Prepaid Expense	28,86,757.00	2,74,881.68
	74,91,48,130.95	41,49,64,115.49

Advance to Suppliers stated above include debts due by:

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Directors	-	65,651.00
Other officers of the Company	-	-
Firm/Company in which some of the Directors and Company are Partner/Member	21,32,28,433.39	-
	21,32,28,433.39	65,651.00

NOTE 15 : BORROWINGS (Non-Current)

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
(A) From Related Parties		
Secured	-	-
Unsecured :	5,00,00,000	-
	5,00,00,000	-

Rajgor Proteins Limited has taken a non-interest bearing unsecured loan from Rajgor Industries Private Limited amounting to Rs. 5000 Lakhs. Previously it was classified as Current borrowings (Repayable on demand), but now onwards as decided by management it is long term in nature and accordingly it is moved to non-current borrowings.

NOTE 16 : LEASE LIABILITIES

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Non Current Lease Liabilities	12,29,14,389.00	14,00,53,985.00
Current Lease Liabilities	1,64,49,940.00	1,64,79,968.00
	13,93,64,329.00	15,65,33,953.00

(Refer Note No. 36)

NOTE 17 : OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (Non Current)

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Security Deposits	1,78,06,435.93	1,77,86,502.83
	1,78,06,435.93	1,77,86,502.83

NOTE 18 : PROVISIONS (Non Current)

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Provision for Employee Benefits:		
Provision for Gratuity	15,71,019.00	9,76,270.00
	15,71,019.00	9,76,270.00

NOTE 19 : OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES (NON-CURRENT)

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Deferred Lease Liabilities	2,23,287.76	2,55,321.32
	2,23,287.76	2,55,321.32



NOTE 20 : BORROWINGS (Current)

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
(A) Loan Repayable on demand		
From Banks (Secured)		
Working Capital Loans	68,77,48,995.67	44,79,57,836.33
Pledge Loan	7,96,06,353.00	8,90,56,414.00
Export Packing Credit	15,01,06,613.00	10,02,10,835.00
(B) From Related Parties		
Unsecured (Inter Corporate Loan)		5,00,00,000.00
	91,74,61,961.67	68,72,25,085.33

1. Rajgor Proteins Limited has created a charge in favour of MUCO Bank Ltd., to the extent of Rs. 2500 Lakhs by way of hypothecation of stock and book debts on entire exposure as a security for various working capital facilities granted by the bank.

The above facilities are further collaterally secured by way of equitable mortgage of Director's and Director's Relatives properties.

The above facilities are guaranteed by three directors of the company, two relatives and two friends of directors in their personal capacity.

In addition to above property, R.S No. 874, 875P1 & 875 P2 AT Kalana Khata No 572, New R.S. No 218,237,245,727,728,729, Near Gokul Farm, Harij Palan road, Kalana Harij owned by Rajgor Proteins limited, are given as collateral security by way of mortgage.

2. Rajgor Proteins Limited has created a charge in favour of IDBI Bank Ltd, to the extent of Rs. 900 Lakhs (Previous Year Rs. 500 Lakhs) by way of pledge of Stock of warehouse receipt/storage receipts as security for Short Term loan against Pledge of physical commodities Facility granted by the bank. The facility is further guaranteed by three directors of the company in their personal capacity.

3. Rajgor Proteins Limited has created a charge in favour of Axis Bank Ltd, to the extent of Rs. 2500 Lakhs (Previous Year Rs. 500 Lakhs) by way of pledge of Stock of warehouse receipt/storage receipts as security for Short Term loan against Pledge of physical commodities Facility granted by the bank. The facility is further guaranteed by three directors of the company in their personal capacity.

4. Rajgor Proteins Limited has created a charge in favour of IDBI Bank Ltd, to the extent of Rs. 2000 Lakhs by way of hypothecation of Stock, book debts and other chargeable current assets of the company.

The company has given Fixed Deposit under lien in this regard

The above facilities are guaranteed by three directors of the company in their personal capacity.

5. Rajgor Proteins Limited has created a charge in favour of UCO Bank Ltd., to the extent of Rs. 2000 Lakhs by way of hypothecation of stock and book debts on entire exposure as a security for various working capital facilities granted by the bank.

The company has given Fixed Deposit under lien in this regard

The above facilities are guaranteed by three directors of the company in their personal capacity.

6. Rajgor Proteins Limited has given Fixed Deposit under lien against State Bank of India to the extent of 4.5 Lakhs Overdraft facility.

7. Rajgor Proteins Limited has created a charge in favour of State Bank of India, to the extent of Rs. 1500 Lakhs (Previous Year Rs. 1000 Lakhs) as an Export Packing Credit Facility

and to the extent of Rs. 500 Lakhs as a working capital facility by way of hypothecation of stock and book debts on entire exposure as a security for Facility provided by bank.

The above facilities are further collaterally secured by way of equitable mortgage of Company's property Mokshlaga Bunglow, Municipal Census no. 226/1/2 admesuring about 467 Sq. Yard i.e.391 sq. mir bearing sub plot no 5 of final plot no 433 paiki 2 in town Planning scheme 21 of Mouje Chhadawad, Sabarmati, Ahmedabad.

The company has given Fixed Deposit under lien in this regard

The above facilities are guaranteed by three directors of the company in their personal capacity.

*For details of Borrowings From Related Party, Refer Note no. 34 Related Party Disclosures.

*For details of Security provided against borrowings Refer Note no. 41 Security against Borrowings Disclosures.

NOTE 21 : TRADE PAYABLES**

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises*	2,79,18,669.07	1,71,74,724.93
Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	40,15,64,391.49	31,45,66,113.88
	42,94,83,060.56	33,17,40,838.81

* The disclosures under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 have been made in respect of such vendors to the extent they could be identified and disclosed and small enterprises on the basis of information available with the Company.

** Other Disclosures required which has been as follows



(a) Dues to micro and small enterprises - As per Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 ('MSMED' Act)

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
The Principal amount and the interest remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the end of accounting period / year:		
-Principal	2,79,18,669.07	1,71,74,724.93
-Interest	-	-
The amount of interest paid by the buyer under the Act along with the amounts of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during each accounting period / year	-	-
The amount of interest due and payable for the period / year (where the principal has been paid but interest under the Act not paid),	-	-
The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of accounting period / year; and	-	-
The amount of further interest due and payable even in the succeeding year, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the small enterprise, for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure under section 23.	-	-

(b) Trade Payable Ageing Statement**Trade Payable Ageing as at March 31, 2024**

Particulars	Outstanding for Following Periods from due date of Payment					Total
	Not due	0-1 Year	1-2 Years	2-3 Years	Above 3 Years	
MSME	-	2,79,11,913.07	6,756.00	-	-	2,79,18,669.07
Others	-	32,62,07,511.46	19,93,404.68	9,29,431.00	-	32,91,30,347.14
Disputed Dues - MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Dues - Others	-	-	-	-	-	-
Unbilled Dues	7,24,34,044.35	-	-	-	-	7,24,34,044.35
Total	7,24,34,044.35	35,41,19,424.53	20,00,160.68	9,29,431.00	-	42,94,83,060.56

Trade Payable Ageing as at March 31, 2023

Particulars	Outstanding for Following Periods from due date of Payment					Total
	Unbilled / Not due	0-1 Year	1-2 Years	2-3 Years	Above 3 Years	
MSME	-	1,71,74,724.93	-	-	-	1,71,74,724.93
Others	-	31,36,28,396.88	-	-	-	31,36,28,396.88
Disputed Dues - MSME	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Dues - Others	-	-	-	-	-	-
Unbilled Dues	9,37,717.00	-	-	-	-	9,37,717.00
Total	9,37,717.00	33,08,03,121.81	-	-	-	33,17,40,838.81

NOTE 22 : OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (Current)

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Bills Receivable - Discounted : Export (Drip Capital)	6,63,43,374.38	2,38,28,333.65
Supply Chain Finance (Note 22.1)	85,13,83,819.12	-
	91,77,27,193.50	2,38,28,333.65

The Company has hypothecated particular Trade Receivable (Export) against Factoring Facility by Drip Capital Inc. (US).

Note 22.1

The Company participates in various supply chain finance programs under which participating suppliers may voluntarily elect to sell some or all of their Company receivables to third-party financial institutions. Supplier participation in the programs is solely up to the supplier, and participating suppliers enter their arrangements directly with the financial institutions. Further, the company has no economic interest in a supplier's decision to participate in these programs. The Company derecognises financial liability when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. A significant amount of management judgement is involved in such arrangements to determine when an existing financial liability is replaced by another on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The supplier charges interest to the Company for the extended credit period which has been presented under Finance Cost.

NOTE 23 : OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Advance Received from Customers	1,76,48,320.85	2,69,33,909.55
Deferred Lease Liabilities	32,033.57	32,033.57
Statutory Dues (Inc. Tax deducted at sources, Provident Fund, Professional Tax etc.)	80,17,417.00	34,60,378.00
	2,56,97,771.42	3,04,26,321.12

NOTE 24 : PROVISIONS (Current)

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Provision for Employee Benefits:		
Provision for Gratuity	82,512.00	28,446.00
Provision for Leave Encashment	2,90,636.00	2,88,435.00
Provision for Bonus	7,47,183.00	5,57,435.00
Provision for Others:		
Provision for Income Tax	5,15,16,100.00	3,37,41,624.00
	5,26,36,431.00	3,46,15,940.00



NOTE 25 : REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Sale of products (Local)	10,56,65,20,698.11	5,99,23,53,991.43
Export Sales	1,90,89,03,102.75	1,36,08,88,013.93
Less:		
Discount and Other Deductions	(2,28,191.00)	(5,64,312.29)
	12,47,51,95,609.86	7,35,26,77,693.07
Other operating revenues:		
Export benefits and other incentives	1,87,18,187.00	1,16,06,706.00
Contract Settlement Income	8,49,108.00	-
Liquidated Damages	9,76,027.00	-
	2,05,43,322.00	1,16,06,706.00
	12,49,57,38,931.86	7,36,42,84,399.07

NOTE 26 : OTHER INCOME

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Interest Income	1,59,02,499.27	85,20,009.48
Discount Income	-	16,415.00
Lease Rent Income	36,85,827.56	947.23
Dividend Income	5,67,500.00	4,22,813.00
Gain on Exchange rate Fluctuation	1,84,29,720.93	2,20,28,286.45
Gain on Fair Valuation of Investments	11,12,477.00	6,084.69
Insurance Income - Loss in Transit	28,79,534.30	-
Other Non-Operating Income	16,76,393.51	3,03,257.00
	4,42,53,952.57	3,12,97,812.85

NOTE 27 : COST OF MATERIALS CONSUMED :

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Opening Stock Of Raw Material	21,14,28,540.16	19,76,00,567.00
Purchase - Raw Material	10,17,71,66,744.29	6,29,50,41,618.50
Closing Stock Of Raw Material	33,49,10,348.99	21,14,28,540.16
Total	10,05,36,84,935.46	6,28,12,13,645.34

NOTE 28 : PURCHASE OF STOCK IN TRADE

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Purchase of Finished Goods Traded	1,70,31,33,131.74	83,81,65,762.00
	1,70,31,33,131.74	83,81,65,762.00

NOTE 29 : CHANGE IN INVENTORIES:

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Opening stock of finished goods, Trading Goods and WIP	39,66,70,248.57	11,04,32,086.94
Less: Closing stock of finished goods, Trading Goods and WIP	46,06,43,674.07	39,66,70,248.57
(Increase)/Decrease in stock	(6,39,73,425.50)	(28,62,38,161.63)

NOTE 30 : EMPLOYEE BENEFIT EXPENSES :

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Salary, wages and Bonus	1,95,11,358.00	1,27,94,170.00
Director Remuneration	46,36,900.00	24,00,000.00
Contribution to PF and Other Funds	18,03,580.00	11,99,329.00
Gratuity Expense	8,90,537.00	6,26,765.00
Leave Encashment Expense	7,64,591.00	2,73,500.00
	2,76,06,966.00	1,72,93,764.00

NOTE 31 : FINANCIAL COSTS

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Interest Expense on:		
- Interest on Working Capital Loans, Trade Credits and others	6,92,47,129.96	3,44,64,216.63
- Interest on Late Payment of Legal Dues	3,24,949.00	1,81,150.00
- Interest on Bill Discounting	3,05,72,296.54	-
- Interest on Deposite - IND AS Adj.	16,59,970.61	15,11,188.74
- Interest on Finance Lease - IND AS Adj.	1,49,69,864.00	1,30,16,171.00
Bank and other financial charges	1,11,47,970.06	35,65,985.30
BG Commission Fees	-	3,50,641.52
Processing Fees	45,48,336.76	14,88,400.00
	13,24,70,516.93	5,45,77,753.19



NOTE 32 : OTHER EXPENSES

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Manufacturing and Other Direct Expense		
Consumption of Chemicals and Consumables	3,31,87,589.19	2,52,04,079.60
Job Work Charges	8,30,465.00	1,73,652.00
Loading Unloading Expenses & Labour Charges	2,98,23,225.50	1,90,59,679.60
Packing Material Expenses	1,61,53,859.98	70,40,158.28
Power and Fuel Expenses	6,47,52,913.15	3,45,55,570.04
Repairs and Maintenance : Factory Building	2,93,838.00	19,58,683.92
Repairs and Maintenance : Plant and Machinery	1,19,33,536.68	83,17,313.13
Procurement and Storage Charges	10,525.00	26,78,985.37
Production Overheads	28,34,536.92	9,09,464.00
Fire and Safety Equipment Expense	1,76,980.00	-
Wages and Salary (direct)	2,35,14,256.65	1,72,11,128.00
Miscellaneous Expenses	11,15,236.00	8,97,441.00
Subtotal : A	18,46,26,962.07	11,80,06,154.94
Indirect Expenses		
Administrative Expenses	37,23,244.28	26,81,954.67
Demat Charges	68,784.31	1,62,240.98
Donations	12,25,500.00	15,33,301.00
Freight and Transportation Expenses	14,02,58,818.37	13,47,24,128.35
Impairment on Trade Receivable and Advance to Creditors under ECL	33,03,280.00	13,95,591.31
Insurance Expenses	27,23,651.46	22,37,383.51
Late Fees and Penalties (Other than Contractual)	2,87,160.00	4,39,241.00
Membership Fees	2,12,673.00	2,87,492.00
Courier Charges	2,57,287.11	2,16,203.74
Professional Fees	1,18,27,283.08	1,69,16,752.08
Rates and Taxes	23,32,681.85	31,02,410.85
Rent and Lease Expenses	80,34,153.10	66,82,284.00
Repairs and Maintenance Expenses	12,63,171.98	11,64,508.01
Security Expenses	7,74,168.44	6,57,144.67
Selling and Distribution Expenses	7,68,61,125.12	5,47,77,339.20
Depository Expenses	1,50,000.00	1,60,000.00
Travelling Expenses	35,95,411.40	4,36,911.02
Power and Fuel Expenses	18,07,725.64	1,74,620.00
ROC Expenses	24,480.00	41,740.00
Legal Charges	3,17,615.00	7,87,900.70
Loss on fair value of derivative contracts	4,19,405.98	58,16,966.52
Discount on Rodtep Script	2,05,825.00	1,61,178.00
Foreing Bank Comm./Conv./Remi. Etc Charges @ 18%	17,87,627.00	39,16,506.19
Bad Debt Expense	2,79,448.00	-
Ground Water Extraction Charges	86,400.00	-
Director sitting Fees	3,00,000.00	3,10,000.00
Others	10,09,014.57	8,76,603.57
Subtotal : B	26,31,35,934.69	23,96,60,401.37
Total (A+B)	44,77,62,896.76	35,76,66,556.31

*Note : The following is the break-up of Auditor's remuneration (excluding input credit of service tax / GST availed, if any)

Particulars	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Statutory Audit Fee	75,000.00	75,000.00
Taxation Matters/Tax Audit	-	-
Certification Fees	-	-
For reimbursement of Expenses	-	-
Other Professional Services*	-	-
Total	75,000.00	75,000.00

* Reclassified from Professional Fees



NOTE 33 : INCOME TAXES

(A) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)

Particulars	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Deferred Tax Assets		
Leases and Deposits as per Ind AS 116	39,06,367.00	27,91,920.00
Expected credit loss	12,73,876.00	4,85,671.00
Preliminary Expenses	18,650.00	42,387.00
Disallowance of expenses as per MSME Rules	9,14,320.00	-
Property, plant and equipment	4,36,050.00	2,73,217.00
Provision of Employee Benefits	6,89,674.00	5,38,890.00
On revaluation of Derivative Asset measured at Fair Value through PorL	31,221.00	-
Total (A)	72,70,158.00	41,32,085.00
Deferred Tax Liabilities		
On property, plant and equipment	-	-
Financial Liabilities as per Ind AS 109	7,53,914.00	6,94,844.00
On Acturial Gain/Loss	62,979.00	1,178.00
On revaluation of Derivative Asset measured at Fair Value through PorL	-	86,653.00
Total (B)	8,16,893.00	7,82,675.00
Deferred Tax Asset / Liabilities (Net)	64,53,265.00	33,49,410.00

Reconciliation of DTA / DTL

Particulars	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Net Deferred Tax Asset at the beginning of the year	33,49,410.00	7,24,695.00
Effects of tax on (Expenses) / Income Recognised		
Impact of Leases and Deposits as per Ind AS 116	11,14,447.00	17,97,500.00
Provision for Expected credit loss	7,88,205.00	4,09,935.00
Preliminary Expenses	(23,737.00)	(7,89,525.00)
Disallowance of expenses as per MSME Rules	9,14,320.00	-
Property, plant and equipment	1,62,833.00	3,10,987.00
Provision of Employee Benefits	1,50,784.00	2,87,076.00
Change in Fair value of Derivatives	1,17,874.00	2,20,790.00
Financial Liabilities as per Ind AS 109	(59,070.00)	3,89,130.00
Acturial Gain/Loss	(61,801.00)	(1,178.00)
Net Deferred Tax Asset at the end of the year	64,53,265.00	33,49,410.00

(B) Income Tax Expense

Particulars	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Current taxes	5,54,37,054.30	3,37,41,624.00
Adjustments in respect of current income tax of Previous Year	-	11,09,631.10
Deferred tax (Charge) / Income	(31,65,656.00)	(33,97,063.00)
Income Tax expense reported in the statement of Profit or loss	5,22,71,398.30	3,14,54,192.10

(C) Income tax expense charged to OCI

Particulars	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Cash Flow Hedge Reserve	-	-
Income tax charged to OCI	-	-

(D) Balance Sheet :

Particulars	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Provision for Income Tax	5,15,16,100.00	3,37,41,624.00
Taxes Recoverable (Current Tax Assets)	95,26,226.65	85,33,143.30
	4,19,89,873.35	2,52,08,480.70



Note 34 : Related Party Disclosure Under IND AS 24

The Management has identified the following entities and individuals as related parties of the entity for the purpose of reporting as per Ind AS 24 - Related Party Transactions, which are as under :

(I) Name of related parties and description of relationship with whom transactions made :

Sr No	Name of Related Party	Relationship
1	Brijesh Trading Co (Prop.- Brijeshkumar Rajgor) (Proprietorship Firm dissolved as on 31st Oct, 2022)	Entitles over which Directors or KMP of the company or their close members are able to exercise significant influence/control (directly or indirectly)
2	Chirag Trading Co (Prop.- Chandreshbhai Joshi)	
3	Rajgor Industries Private Limited	
4	Rajgor Castor Derivatives Limited	
5	Exocoil Refinery Limited	
6	TTL Enterprises Limited	
7	Rajgor Agro Limited	
8	Rajgor Logistics Private Limited	
9	Vasudev Rajgor HUF	
10	Anil Rajgor HUF	
11	Vasant Rajgor HUF	
12	Mahesh Rajgor HUF	
13	Shri Jay Chamunda Cotlex Industries (Ceased to be Related Party from 14th Sept., 2023)	
14	Mr Rahulbhai V Rajgor	Executive Directors
15	Mrs Zenishaben A Rajgor	
16	Mrs Kiranben M Rajgor	Non-Executive Director
17	Mr Ravi Thakkar	
18	Ms. Aarti Thakkar (Ceased to be Related Party from 14th May, 2022)	
19	Mr. Tarak Thakkar (Ceased to be Related Party from 28th July, 2022)	
20	Mr. Parth Patel (Ceased to be Related Party from 30th Sept, 2022)	
21	Mr. Mayank Agarwal	
22	Mr CFO Arshadali Mohammadali Saiyad	Key Managerial Personnels
23	Ms. CS Shrushti A vyas (From 28th Nov, 2023)	
24	Mr. CS Parin N Shah (Ceased to be Related Party from 31st May, 2023)	
25	Mr Anilkumar V Rajgor	Close members of the family of directors or Key managerial Personnels
26	Mr. Baldev Joshi	
27	Mr. Shlok Rajgor	
28	Ms. Astha Rajgor	
29	Mr Chandreshkumar B Joshi	
30	Ms Pinalben V Rajgor	
31	Mrs Induben V Rajgor	
32	Mr Vasanikumar S Rajgor	
33	Ms. Falguni Rajgor	
34	Mr Brijeshkumar V Rajgor	
35	Mr Arjun M Rajgor	
36	Ms Dharaben M Rajgor	
37	Mr Maheshbhai S Rajgor	
38	Mr. Ramshankar Dave	
39	Ms. Jasumatiben Dave	
40	Mr. Darshankumar Joshi	
41	Mr. Yagneshbhai Dave	
42	Ms. Bhavikaben Joshi	
43	Ms. Harshaben Raval	

(II) Related Party Transactions :

		(Rs in Lacs)	
Sr. No.	Name of the Related Party	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Relation - Entitles over which Directors or KMP of the company or their close members are able to exercise significant influence/control (directly or indirectly) :			
1	Brijesh Trading Co	Purchase of Goods	24,35,32,711.56
		Sale of Goods	4,36,600.00
2	Chirag Trading Co.	Purchase of Goods	42,75,76,584.83
		Sale of Goods	58,50,619.05



3	Rajgor Industries Private Limited	Inter-corporate Borrowing	4,80,18,452.00	5,00,00,000.00
		Purchase of Goods	4,60,66,515.00	-
		Sale of Goods	-	2,88,40,693.85
		Sale of Services	2,70,000.00	-
4	Rajgor Castor Derivatives Limited	Purchase of Goods	50,17,01,997.63	82,13,44,895.00
		Sale of Goods	31,99,34,657.15	19,15,89,057.50
		Lease Rentals	-	-
5	Exaoil Refinery Limited	Sale of Goods	-	4,33,88,864.00
		Purchase of Goods	2,73,11,501.00	-
		Sale of Services	2,70,000.00	-
6	Rajgor Agro Limited	Purchase of Goods	11,90,29,415.65	10,89,20,664.14
		Sale of Goods	-	3,94,356.00
7	Rajgor Logistics Private Limited	Sale of Services	40,000.00	-

Relation - Executive Directors :

8	Mr Rahulbhai V Rajgor	Director Remuneration	24,00,000.00	12,00,000.00
		Director Sitting Fees	60,000.00	60,000.00
		Purchase of Land	-	-
9	Mrs Zenishaben A Rajgor	Director Remuneration	22,20,000.00	12,00,000.00
		Director Sitting Fees	60,000.00	60,000.00

Relation - Non-Executive Directors :

10	Mrs Kiranben M Rajgor	Director Sitting Fees	60,000.00	60,000.00
		Purchase of Goods	9,62,892.50	14,84,635.00
		Purchase of Land	-	-
		Director Remuneration	-	-
11	Mr Ravi Thakkar	Director Sitting Fees	60,000.00	60,000.00
12	Ms. Aarti Thakkar	Director Sitting Fees	-	10,000.00
13	Mr. Tarak Thakkar	Director Sitting Fees	-	15,000.00
14	Mr. Parth Patel	Director Sitting Fees	-	5,000.00
15	Mr. Mayank Agarwal	Director Sitting Fees	60,000.00	40,000.00

Relation - Key Managerial Personnels :

16	Mr CFO Arshadali Mohammadali Saiyad	Salary	4,37,412.00	4,11,646.00
17	Mr CS Parin N Shah	Salary	1,36,100.00	7,29,825.00
18	Ms. CS Shrushli A vyas (From 28th Nov, 2023)	Salary	1,69,567.00	-

Relation - Close members of the family of directors or Key managerial Personnels :

19	Mr Anilkumar V Rajgor	Sale of Goods	53,270.47	41,904.77
		Salary	8,64,000.00	6,00,000.00
20	Mrs Induben V Rajgor	Purchase of Goods	6,38,947.50	3,95,972.00
21	Mr Vasantkumar S Rajgor	Purchase of Goods	7,63,242.50	9,90,054.00
		Sale of Goods	27,138.08	50,047.67
22	Mrs. Falguni Rajgor	Salary	12,00,000.00	-
23	Mr Maheshbhai S Rajgor	Purchase of Goods	4,65,665.00	15,23,254.00
		Sale of Goods	20,761.91	47,228.61
		Salary	6,00,000.00	-
24	Ms Dharaben M Rajgor	Salary	10,80,000.00	-
25	Ms. Jasumatiben Dave	Purchase of Goods	1,85,065.00	73,008.00
26	Mr. Yagneshbhai Dave	Sale of Goods	20,047.61	10,028.57



(iii) Summary of Related Party Transactions

Sr No	Nature of Transaction	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
1	Sales	34,10,23,939.52	27,06,49,400.02
2	Purchases	1,09,82,09,030.35	1,60,58,41,778.53
3	MEIS License Sales	-	-
4	Men Power services income	-	-
5	Salary and bonus	91,07,079.00	41,41,471.00
6	Corporate Guarantee given	-	-
7	Director's Sitting Fees	3,00,000.00	3,10,000.00
8	Subscription to shares/Investment withdrawal / (Made)	-	-
9	Contract Settlement	-	-
10	Inter Corporate Borrowing Taken	4,80,18,452.00	5,00,00,000.00
11	Donation	-	-
12	Brokerage paid	-	-
13	Interest Earned	-	-
14	Interest Paid	-	-
15	Purchases of Fixed Asset-KPT & CWIP	-	-
16	Loan given to employees	-	-
17	Rent Paid	-	-
18	Loans/advances given (Net)	-	-
	TOTAL	1,49,66,58,500.87	1,93,09,42,649.55

(iv) Year End Balances

Sr No	Nature of Transaction	31st Mar., 2024	31st March, 2023
1	Borrowings		
	Rajgor Industries Pvt Ltd	4,80,18,452.00	5,00,00,000.00
2	Trade Receivables		
	Rajgor Industries Pvt Ltd	-	2,88,64,533.00
	Rajgor Logistics Private Limited	2,37,200.00	-
	Exaoll Refinery Limited	-	4,34,27,253.00
	Mr Anilkumar V Rajgor	91,714.00	79,050.00
	Mr Vasantkumar S Rajgor	96,145.00	1,17,308.00
	Mr Maheshbhai S Rajgor	71,390.00	57,555.00
	TTL Enterprises Limited	-	1,97,308.00
3	Trade Payables		
	Rajgor Castor Derivatives Ltd	-	9,24,498.44
	Rajgor Agro Limited	-	6,49,36,891.00
	Mr Vasantkumar S Rajgor	18,887.00	-
	Mr Rahulbhai V Rajgor	18,887.09	2,388.29
	Mrs Kiranben M Rajgor	3,814.00	-
	Ms. Aarti Thakkar	-	9,000.00
	Mrs Zenishaben A Rajgor	-	77,850.00
4	Advance from Customers		
5	Advance to Suppliers		
	Chirag Trading Co (Prop.- Chandreshbhai Joshi)	1,18,21,838.32	11,11,56,726.06
	Exaoll Refinery Limited	1,61,13,480.68	-
	Rajgor Castor Derivatives Ltd	12,04,20,931.71	-
	Rajgor Agro Limited	7,66,94,021.00	-
	Rajgor Industries Pvt Ltd	882.00	-
	TTL Enterprises Limited	2,79,31,859.00	-
	Mrs Kiranben M Rajgor	-	65,651.00
	Mrs Induben V Rajgor	61,070.00	1,47,408.00
	Shri Jay Chamunda Cottex Industries	-	4,05,000.00

1 All related party transactions entered during the year were in ordinary course of business and are on arm's length basis.

The Names of related parties and nature of the relationships are disclosed irrespective of whether or not there have been transactions between the related parties. For Related

2 party transactions, it is disclosed only when the transactions are entered into by the company with the related parties during the existence of the related party relationship.



Note 35 : Employee Benefits

The Company has the following post-employment benefit plans:

A. Defined Contribution Plan

Contribution to defined contribution plan recognised as expense for the year is as under:

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2024	As at 31st March, 2023
Provident & Other Fund (Defined Contribution Plan)	18,03,580.00	11,99,329.00

B. Defined Benefit Plans**Gratuity:**

(i) The Company administers its employee's gratuity scheme unfunded liability. The present value of the liability for the defined benefit plan of gratuity obligation is determined based on projected unit credit method.

Particulars	As at 31st March, 2024	As at 31st March, 2023
Changes in Present value of Benefit Obligations		
Present value of Benefit Obligations (Opening)	10,04,716.00	3,81,995.00
Current Service Cost	8,19,202.00	5,98,497.00
Interest Cost	71,335.00	28,268.00
Benefits Paid	-	-
Actuarial losses (gains)	(2,41,722.00)	(4,044.00)
Present value of Benefit Obligations (Closing)	16,53,531.00	10,04,716.00
Changes in Fair value of Plan Assets		
Fair value of Plan Assets (Opening)	-	-
Expected Return on plan assets	-	-
Contribution by employer	-	-
Benefits paid	-	-
Interest income	-	-
Fair value of Plan Assets (Closing)	-	-
Details of Experience adjustment on plan assets and liabilities		
Experience adjustment on plan assets		
Experience adjustment on plan liabilities		
Bifurcation of Present value of Benefit obligations		
Current - Amount due within one year	82,512.00	28,446.00
Non-Current - Amount due after one year	15,71,019.00	9,76,270.00
Total	16,53,531.00	10,04,716.00
Amounts recognised in Balance Sheet		
present value of benefit Obligation (Closing)	16,53,531.00	10,04,716.00
Fair Value of Plan Assets (Closing)	-	-
Net Liability / (Asset) recognised in Balance Sheet	16,53,531.00	10,04,716.00
Expenses recognised in Profit and Loss		
Current Service Cost	8,19,202.00	5,98,497.00
Interest Cost	71,335.00	28,268.00
Expenses recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss	8,90,537.00	6,26,765.00
Expenses recognised in Other Comprehensive Income		
Actuarial (Gains) / Losses on Liability	(2,41,722.00)	(4,044.00)
Return on Plan Assets excluding amount included in 'Net interest on net Defined Liability / (Asset)' above	-	-
Expenses recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss	(2,41,722.00)	(4,044.00)
Actuarial Assumptions		
Discount Rate (%)	7.10%	7.40%
(Discount rate used for valuing liabilities based on yields (as on valuation date)		
Salary escalation Rate (%)	7.00%	7.00%
(Estimates for future salary increase are based on inflation, seniority, promotion)		
Retirement Age	60	60



C. Other Long Term Employee Benefits**Leave Encashment:**

(i) The value of obligation is determined based on Company's leave policy.

Changes in Present value of Benefit Obligations

Present value of Benefit Obligations (Opening)	NA	NA
Current Service Cost	NA	NA
Interest Cost	NA	NA
Benefits Paid	NA	NA
Actuarial losses (gains)	NA	NA
Present value of Benefit Obligations (Closing)		

Changes in Fair value of Plan Assets

Fair value of Plan Assets (Opening)	NA	NA
Expected Return on plan assets	NA	NA
Contribution by employer	NA	NA
Benefits paid	NA	NA
Interest income	NA	NA
Fair value of Plan Assets (Closing)		

Details of Experience adjustment on plan assets and liabilities

Experience adjustment on plan assets	NA	NA
Experience adjustment on plan liabilities	NA	NA

Bifurcation of Present value of Benefit obligations

Current - Amount due within one year	NA	NA
Non-Current - Amount due after one year	NA	NA

Total

Amounts recognised in Balance Sheet

present value of benefit Obligation (Closing)	NA	NA
Fair Value of Plan Assets (Closing)	NA	NA

Net Liability / (Asset) recognised in Balance Sheet**Expenses recognised in Profit and Loss**

Current Service Cost	NA	NA
Interest Cost	NA	NA
Expected return on Plan Assets	NA	NA
Net Actuarial losses / (gain) recognised in the year	NA	NA

Expenses recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss**Actuarial Assumptions**

Discount Rate (%)
 (Discount rate used for valuing liabilities based on yields (as on valuation date)
 Salary escalation Rate (%)
 (Estimates for future salary increase are based on inflation, seniority, promotion)
 Retirement Age

Note: The long-term benefit in the form of Leave Encashment has been provided for in the F.Y. 2021-22 considering Defined Benefit Obligation, the same is now terminated.

The Leave Encashment Policy has been changed by the company and the payment will be made on defined date of every year instead of on retirement or termination of the employee.



NOTE : 36 DISCLOSURE UNDER IND AS 116**(i) Amount recognised in statement of profit and loss**

Particulars	As At 31st Mar., 2024	As At 31st Mar., 2023
Depreciation expense of right-of-use assets	2,17,46,409.63	1,94,78,688.33
Interest on lease liabilities	1,49,69,864.00	1,30,16,171.00
Expenses relating to short term leases, low value assets and variable lease payment	3,03,98,600.00	2,60,23,100.00
Gain on termination of lease assets & liabilities	1,42,268.42	26,239.00

(ii) Amounts recognised in statement of cash flows

Particulars	As At 31st Mar., 2024	As At 31st Mar., 2023
Cash Flow From Financing Activities		
Payments of Lease Liabilities (other than finance cost)	1,54,28,736.00	1,30,06,929.00

(iii) Maturity analysis of lease liabilities

Particulars	As At 31st Mar., 2024	As At 31st Mar., 2023
Maturity Analysis of contractual undiscounted cash flows		
Less than one year	2,98,38,600.00	1,71,18,600.00
One to five years	11,71,73,428.00	6,56,88,428.00
More than five years	4,90,83,300.00	22,49,100.00
Total undiscounted lease liabilities	19,60,95,328.00	8,50,56,128.00

(iv) Details of Major Lease Agreements :

- The Company has entered into Operating lease agreement with M/s Adarsh Agro Oil Industries w.e.f. 01.04.2021 for P&M along with licenses attached to the having Plant at Survey No. 175/P3/P2, Mouje : Jagana, Taluka : Palanpur, Dist: Banaskantha for the purpose of manufacturing activities for a period of 7 Years.
- The Company has entered into Operating lease agreement with M/s Shivam Industries w.e.f. 19.09.2021 for P&M along with licenses attached to the having Plant at Survey No. 393/2, Harij-Kukarana Road, Taluka : Harij, Dist: Patan for the purpose of manufacturing activities for a period of 9 Years.
- The Company has entered into Operating lease agreement with M/s Harsh Marketing w.e.f. 24.08.2021, a Commercial Shop situated at 422/A, Chokha Bazaar, Kalupur, Survey No. 84, Ahmedabad-380002 for the purpose of storage of Goods for a period of 3 Years. The lease is terminated from 31st July, 2023.
- The Company has entered into Operating lease agreement with M/s Shree Kshetrapal Agro Resources Private Limited w.e.f. 30.07.2022, for P&M along with licenses attached to the having plant at R S No. 224/A/12P/1, Plot No. 1 to 20 situated at Rasana Mota, Opp. Laxminarayan Temple, Near Kalptaru Godown, Deesa Palanpur Highway, Banaskantha, Gujarat - 385535 for the purpose of storage of Goods for a period of 10 Years.

NOTE : 37 DISCLOSURE UNDER SECTION 185 AND 186 OF COMPANIES ACT, 2013

No matters are required to be disclosed under this head as identified by the management of the Company for the reporting periods.

NOTE : 38 BALANCE CONFIRMATION OF RECEIVABLES

Confirmation letter have not been obtained from all the Parties in respect of Trade Receivable, Other Non-Current Assets and Other Current Assets. Accordingly, the balances of the Accounts are Subject to Confirmation, Reconciliation and Consequential Adjustments, if any.

NOTE : 39 BALANCE CONFIRMATION OF PAYABLES

Confirmation letter have not been obtained from all the Parties in respect of Trade Payable, Other Non-Current Liabilities and Other Current Liabilities. Accordingly, the balances of the Accounts are Subject to Confirmation, Reconciliation and Consequential Adjustments, if any.

NOTE : 40 DISCLOSURES RELATED TO GOVERNMENT GRANTS

Income Approach has been followed by an entity for recognition of Government Grants. as per which the Company has recognised Government Grants in Profit or loss over the periods in which costs for Grants are intended to compensate. The Amount of Grant received has been recognised as income and not offset from related expenses.

Amount of Rs. 24,356/- had been received by the Company as Government Grant in relation to Aatmanirbhar Bharat Rojgar Yojana (ABRY) as it had been fulfilled the conditions required by the Programme, the programme is related to provide an aid in Provident Fund contribution of Employer and Employees.



Note: 41 Security against Borrowing Disclosures

Sr. No.	Name of the Lender	Amount o/s		Details		Security
		1. 31-03-2024	2. 31-03-2023			
1	Working Capital (Cash Credit) Facility from Mehsana Urban Co.Op. Bank Ltd Palanpur Branch	24,41,93,536.00	24,92,90,394.00	Sanctioned: 2500 lakh Int.: Variable	1	Exclusive first charge by way of hypothecation of stock, book debts of the company both present and future.
					2	Personal Guarantees of Individuals as : Mr. Rahulkumar Vasantlal Rajgor (Director) Mrs. Zenishaben Anilkumar Rajgor (Director) Mrs. Kiranben Maheshkumar Rajgor (Director) Mr. Amrutbhai Punjabhai Desai Mr. Priyadatt Satyakam Bhatt Mr. Vasantlal Shankarlal Rajgor Mr. Maheshkumar Shankarlal Rajgor
					3	List of Properties given as collateral Security As per Schedule below**
2	Working Capital Loan Facility form IDBI Bank	5,48,95,170.00	3,92,84,455.00	Sanctioned: 900 lakh (Previously Sanctioned for 500 Lakh) Int.: Variable	1	Endorsement of WHR/SR in favor of bank
					2	Pledge of endorsed WHR/SR with the IDBI Bank
					3	Personal Guarantees of Individuals as : Mr. Rahulkumar Vasantlal Rajgor (Director) Mrs. Zenishaben Anilkumar Rajgor (Director) Mrs. Kiranben Maheshkumar Rajgor (Director)
3	Working Capital Loan Facility form Axis Bank	2,47,11,183.00	4,96,78,460.00	Sanctioned: 2500 lakh (Previously Sanctioned for 500 Lakh) Int.: Variable	1	Pledge of WHR with Lien noted in favor of Axis Bank Ltd.
					2	Personal Guarantees of Individuals as : Mr. Rahulkumar Vasantlal Rajgor (Director) Mrs. Zenishaben Anilkumar Rajgor (Director) Mrs. Kiranben Maheshkumar Rajgor (Director)
4	Working Capital Facility from IDBI BANK	19,76,88,544.92	-	Sanctioned: 2000 lakh (Rs. 20 Crore - Cash Credit Limit and Rs. 5 Crore inner limit of EPC/PCFC/ FBP/ FBN/ FBD) Int.: Variable	1	First Pari Passu charge by way of hypothecation of stock, book debts of the company and other chargeable current assets of the company both present and future.
					2	First and exclusive charge in the form of Lien on Fixed Deposits of Rs. 1020 Lakhs in the name of RAJGOR PROTEINS LTD, with IDBI BANK .
					3	Personal Guarantees of Individuals as : Mr. Rahulkumar Vasantlal Rajgor (Director) Mrs. Zenishaben Anilkumar Rajgor (Director) Mrs. Kiranben Maheshkumar Rajgor (Director)
5	Fund based Working Capital Facility (CC/EPC/FBP/FBD) - UCO Bank	19,69,96,866.00	19,85,38,442.00	Sanctioned: 2000 lakh Int.: Variable	1	First Pari Passu charge by way of hypothecation of stock of the Raw Material, Work in Progress, stock in Transit, finished goods and stores of the company.
					2	Charge on the documents of title of the goods.
					3	Cash collateral of Rs. 8.00 Crore in the name of Rajgor Proteins Ltd.
					4	Personal Guarantees of Individuals as : Mr. Rahulkumar Vasantlal Rajgor (Director) Mrs. Zenishaben Anilkumar Rajgor (Director) Mrs. Kiranben Maheshkumar Rajgor (Director)
6	OD Facility from SBI Bank (sanction limit : 4.5 Lakhs)	(28,92,128.93)	(1,39,79,783.00)	Sanctioned: 4.5 lakh Int.: Variable	1	FD with SBI of Rs 5 Lakhs



7	Fund Based Export Packing Credit Facility - from State Bank of India SME Law Garden Branch Ahmedabad	15,01,06,613.00 10,02,10,835.00	Sanctioned: 1500 lakh (Previously Sanctioned for 1000 Lakh with sub limit of 200 Lakh) Int.: Variable	1	Pari Passu 1st charge by way of hypothecation of stock of the Raw Material, Work in Progress, stock in Transit, finished goods and stores of the company.
8	Fund Based Working Capital Facility (CC) - from State Bank of India SME Law Garden Branch Ahmedabad	4,79,60,049 -	Sanctioned: 500 lakh Int.: Variable	2	Equitable Mortgage over Immovable property: Mokshlaga Bunglow, Municipal Census no, 226/1/2 admesuring about 467 Sq. Yard i.e.391 sq. mtr bearing sub plot no 5 of final plot no 433 paiki 2 in town Planning scheme 21 of Mouje Chhadawad, Sabarmati, Ahmedabad in the name of Ms Rajgor Proteins Ltd.
				3	Cash collateral of Rs. 5.38 Crore in the name of Rajgor Proteins Ltd. In the form of Bank FD and Mutual Funds.
				4	Personal Guarantees of Individuals as : Mr. Rahulkumar Vasantlal Rajgor (Director) Mrs. Zenishaben Anilkumar Rajgor (Director) Mrs. Kiranben Maheshkumar Rajgor (Director)
9	Working Capital Loan Facility form YES Bank (Facility Sanctioned during the year 2023-24 but it is not utilized till date)		Sanctioned: 750 lakh Int.: Variable	1	Endorsement of WHR/SR in favor of bank
				2	Pledge of endorsed WHR/SR with the YES Bank
				3	Personal Guarantees of Individuals as : Mr. Rahulkumar Vasantlal Rajgor (Director) Mrs. Zenishaben Anilkumar Rajgor (Director) Mrs. Kiranben Maheshkumar Rajgor (Director)

****Schedule of securities given to Mehsana Urban co-op Bank against Borrowings :**

Sr No	Name Of Owner	Area	Value (Rs in Crores)	Adders of Property
1	Mr. Vasantkumar Shankarlal Rajgor	5962 Sq. Mtr	20.00	Sheet no 62, C S no 1330/01/98 Vedant Arcade Complex , F F Shop No-148, Near Bank of india, Main Bazar, Harij.
2	Mr. Maheshkumar Shankarlal Rajgor	54344 Sq. Mtr	9.60	Residential NA Plots, R S No 874,875p1 and 875p2 Plot no. 146,167,168,174,178,188,203 & 262. Total 8 Plots, Dip Darshan Residency, near Shishu Mandir School, Harij Jaska Road, Harij.
3	Mr. Vasantkumar Shankarlal Rajgor	54344 Sq. Mtr	17.00	Deeparshan Residency, Resi, Plot No. 410, 411, 412, 413, 414, 415, 416, 417, 418, 419, 420, 421. Near Shishu Mandir School, Harij Jaska Road.Harij, R.S.no 874, 875P1, 875P2.
4	Mr. Vasantkumar Shankarlal Rajgor	54344 Sq. Mtr	14.80	Residential NA Plots, R S No 874,875P1 and 875p2 Plot no.328 to 337 Total 10 Plots,Dip Darshan Residency, Near Shishu Mandir School, Harij Jaska Road, Harij.
5	Mr. Maheshkumar Shankarlal Rajgor	54344 Sq. Mtr	13.20	Residential NA Plots, Plot No.318 to 327 Total 10 Plots,Dip Darshan Residency, Near Shishu Mandir School , Harij.
6	Rajgor Proteins Limited	97869 Sq. Mtr	1,463.10	R.S No. 874, 875P1 & 875 P2 AT Kalana Khata No 572, New R.S. No 218,237,245,727,728,729, Near Gokul Farm, Harij Patan road, Kalana Harij.



NOTE: 42 Financial Instruments, Fair Value Measurements, Financial Risk and Capital Management**A) Financial Assets and Liabilities**

The Group's principal financial assets include loans and trade receivables, investments, cash and cash equivalents and other receivables. The Group's principal financial liabilities other than derivatives comprise of borrowings, provisions, trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Group's operations and projects.

B) Fair Value Hierarchy

The fair value hierarchy is based on inputs to valuation techniques that are used to measure fair value that are either observable or unobservable and consists of the following three levels:

Level-1: Inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level-2: Inputs are other than quoted prices included within Level-1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level-3: Inputs are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). Fair values are determined in whole or in part using a valuation model based on the assumptions that are neither supported by prices from observable current market transactions in the same instrument nor are they based on available market data.

C) Disclosure of fair value measurement and fair value hierarchy for financial assets and liabilities

The following tables summarize carrying amounts of financial instruments by their categories and their levels in fair value hierarchy for each year end presented:

Period ended 31st March, 2024

Particulars	Refer Note	Fair Value through Profit & Loss			Amortised Cost	Total
		Level - 1	Level - 2	Level - 3		
Financial Assets						
Investments	3&7	-	-	3,88,70,397.69	-	3,88,70,397.69
Cash and cash Equivalents	10	-	-	-	53,49,158.19	53,49,158.19
Other Bank Balances	11	-	-	-	23,21,08,195.30	23,21,08,195.30
Trade Receivables	9	-	-	-	1,11,64,37,945.69	1,11,64,37,945.69
Loans	4	-	-	2,51,88,665.00	-	2,51,88,665.00
Derivative Assets						
Other Financial Assets (other than Derivative Assets)	5&12	-	-	5,99,80,161.76	-	5,99,80,161.76
Total		-	-	12,40,39,224.45	1,35,38,95,299.18	1,47,79,34,523.63
Financial Liabilities						
Borrowings	15&20	-	-	-	96,74,61,961.67	96,74,61,961.67
Trade Payables	21	-	-	-	42,94,83,060.56	42,94,83,060.56
Lease Liabilities	16	-	-	-	13,93,64,329.00	13,93,64,329.00
Derivative Liabilities	-	-	-	1,21,835.00	-	1,21,835.00
Other Financial Liability (other than Derivative Liability)	17&22	-	-	-	93,55,33,629.43	93,55,33,629.43
Total		-	-	1,21,835.00	2,47,18,42,980.66	2,47,19,64,815.66

Period ended 31st March, 2023

Particulars	Refer Note	Fair Value through Profit & Loss			Amortised Cost	Total
		Level - 1	Level - 2	Level - 3		
Financial Assets						
Investments	3&7	-	-	45,56,084.69	-	45,56,084.69
Cash and cash Equivalents	10	-	-	-	1,82,49,044.20	1,82,49,044.20
Other Bank Balances	11	-	-	-	10,41,58,643.00	10,41,58,643.00
Trade Receivables	9	-	-	-	38,71,04,065.76	38,71,04,065.76
Loans	4	-	-	3,41,98,926.00	-	3,41,98,926.00
Derivative Assets						
Other Financial Assets (other than Derivative Assets)	5&12	-	-	4,30,38,852.50	-	4,30,38,852.50
Total		-	-	8,20,91,434.17	50,95,11,752.96	59,16,03,187.13
Financial Liabilities						
Borrowings	15&20	-	-	-	68,72,25,085.33	68,72,25,085.33
Trade Payables	21	-	-	-	33,17,40,838.81	33,17,40,838.81
Lease Liabilities	16	-	-	-	15,65,33,953.00	15,65,33,953.00
Derivative Liabilities	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other Financial Liability (other than Derivative Liability)	17&22	-	-	-	4,16,14,836.48	4,16,14,836.48
Total		-	-	-	1,21,71,14,713.62	1,21,71,14,713.62

Note:

Carrying amount of current Financial Assets and Liabilities as at the end of the each period / year presented approximate the fair value because of their short term nature. Difference between carrying amounts and fair values of other non-current financial assets and liabilities subsequently measured at amortised cost is not significant in each of the period / year presented.

D) FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group's Financial Risk management is an integral part of how to plan and execute its business strategies. The Group's risk management activities are subject to the management direction and control under the framework of Risk Management Policy as approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. The Management ensures appropriate risk governance framework for the Group through appropriate policies and procedures and that risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Group's policies and risk objectives. In the ordinary course of business, the Group is mainly exposed to risks resulting from interest rate movements (Interest rate risk), Commodity price changes (Commodity risk) and exchange rate fluctuation (Currency risk) collectively referred as Market Risk, Credit Risk, Liquidity Risk and other price risks such as equity price risk. The Group's senior management oversees the management of these risks.

(i) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's debt obligations with floating interest rates.



Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Company's profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Years	Outstanding Borrowing Amount	Increase / Decrease in basis points	Impact on Profit Before Tax
Mar-24			
Variable Interest rate Borrowings	91,74,61,961.67	+100	91,74,619.82
	91,74,61,961.67	(100)	(91,74,619.82)
Mar-23			
Variable Interest rate Borrowings	63,72,25,085.33	+100	63,72,260.85
	63,72,25,085.33	(100)	(63,72,260.85)

Foreign Currency Risk

The Group operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently the Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and services in overseas and purchases from overseas suppliers in various foreign currencies.

The Group evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and Group follows established risk management policies including the use of derivatives like foreign exchange forward and options to hedge exposure to foreign currency risks.

(I) Particulars of Foreign Currency Derivatives outstanding as at Balance Sheet date.**(In absolute amounts)**

Particulars	Purpose	Amounts in Foreign Currency	
		As at 31st Mar., 2024	As at 31st Mar., 2023
Forward Contract to Sell USD	Hedging of Trade Receivables	34,81,000	23,50,000

Derivative financial instruments such as foreign exchange contracts are used for hedging purpose and not as trading or speculative instrument.

(II) Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at Reporting date**USD**

Particulars	Trade Receivable
As at March 31, 2024	-
As at March 31, 2023	800

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currency exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Company's profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

(iii) Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

Years	Outstanding Foreign Currency Amount	Increase / Decrease in basis points	Impact on Profit Before Tax
Mar-24	13,05,23,878.81	+5%	65,26,193.93
	13,05,23,878.81	-5%	(65,26,193.93)
Mar-23	10,39,76,690.76	+5%	51,98,834.54
	10,39,76,690.76	-5%	(51,98,834.54)

(iv) Closing Rate**(In absolute figure)**

Currency	As At 31st Mar., 2024	As At 31st Mar., 2023
INR / USD	83.27	82.08

(II) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty or customer will default on its contractual obligations resulting in a loss to the Group. Financial instruments that are subject to credit risk principally consist of Loans, Trade and Other Receivables, Cash & Cash Equivalents, Investments and Other Financial Assets. The carrying amounts of financial assets represent the maximum credit risk exposure.

Credit risk encompasses both, the direct risk of default and the risk of deterioration of creditworthiness as well as concentration of risks. Credit risk is controlled by analysing credit limits and creditworthiness of counter parties on continuous basis with appropriate approval mechanism for sanction of credit limits.

Other Financial Assets

Credit risk from balances with banks, financial institutions and investments is managed by the Group's treasury team in accordance with the Group's risk management policy. Cash and cash equivalents and Bank deposits are placed with banks having good reputation, good past track record and high quality credit rating.

Trade Receivables

Receivables are deemed to be past due or impaired with reference to the Group's normal terms and conditions of business. These terms and conditions are determined on a case to case basis with reference to the customer's credit quality and prevailing market conditions. Receivables that are classified as 'past due' are those that have not been settled within the terms and conditions that have been agreed with that customer.

The credit quality of the Group's customers is monitored on an ongoing basis and assessed for impairment where indicators of such impairment exist. The solvency of the debtor and their ability to repay the receivable is considered in assessing receivables for impairment. Where receivables have been impaired, the Group actively seeks to recover the amounts in question and enforce compliance with credit terms.



Receivables Ageing	Gross Carrying Amount (as on 31st March, 2024)	Expected Loss Rate	Expected Credit Losses (loss allowance provisions)	Carrying Amount of Trade Receivable (net of impairment)
Not due	-	-	-	-
0-180 days	1,09,51,19,896.76	0.00%	-	1,09,51,19,896.76
180-365 days	54,57,070.34	1.00%	54,570.70	54,02,498.64
1 - 2 Year	73,26,756.59	2.00%	1,46,535.13	71,80,221.46
2 - 3 Year	68,52,311.48	10.00%	6,85,231.15	62,57,080.33
3 - 5 Year	49,56,495.00	50.00%	24,78,247.50	24,78,247.50
More than 5 Years	-	100.00%	-	-
Carrying Amount of Trade Receivable (Net of Impairment)	1,11,98,12,530.17		33,74,584.48	1,11,64,37,945.69

Receivables Ageing	Gross Carrying Amount (as on 31st March, 2023)	Expected Loss Rate	Expected Credit Losses (loss allowance provisions)	Carrying Amount of Trade Receivable (net of impairment)
Not due	-	-	-	-
0-180 days	35,04,22,769.64	0.00%	-	35,04,22,769.64
180-365 days	1,03,36,115.00	1.00%	1,03,361.15	1,02,32,753.85
1 - 2 Year	2,20,28,694.00	2.00%	4,40,573.88	2,15,88,120.12
2 - 3 Year	54,00,469.00	10.00%	5,40,046.90	48,60,422.10
3 - 5 Year	-	50.00%	-	-
More than 5 Years	-	100.00%	-	-
Carrying Amount of Trade Receivable (Net of Impairment)	38,81,88,047.64		10,83,981.93	38,71,04,065.71

The following table summarizes the changes in loss allowances measured using life time expected credit loss model -

Particulars	As At 31st Mar., 2024	As At 31st Mar., 2023
Opening Provision	10,83,981.93	2,72,234.13
Add: Adjustments during the Year	22,90,602.55	8,11,747.80
Closing Provision	33,74,584.48	10,83,981.93

(B) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk refers the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Group monitors its risk of shortage of funds using cash flow forecasting models. These models consider the maturity of its financial investments, committed funding and projected cash flows from operations. The Group's objective is to provide financial resources to meet its business objectives in a timely, cost effective and reliable manner and to manage its capital structure. A balance between continuity of funding and flexibility is maintained through the use of various types of borrowings.

Maturity profile of financial liabilities:

The table below provides details regarding contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date based on contractual Undiscounted payments:

As at 31st Mar., 2024	Less than 1 Year	1 to 5 Year	More than 5 Years	Total
Borrowings	91,74,61,961.67	-	-	91,74,61,961.67
Lease Financial Liability	2,98,38,600.00	11,71,73,428.00	4,90,83,300.00	19,60,85,328.00
Trade Payables	42,94,83,060.56	-	-	42,94,83,060.56
Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities	-	2,00,00,000.00	-	2,00,00,000.00
Derivative Instrument	-	-	-	-
Other Current Financial Liabilities	91,77,27,193.50	-	-	91,77,27,193.50
	2,29,45,10,815.73	13,71,73,428.00	4,90,83,300.00	2,48,07,67,543.73
As at 31st Mar., 2023	Less than 1 Year	1 to 5 Year	More than 5 Years	Total
Borrowings	68,72,25,085.33	-	-	68,72,25,085.33
Lease Financial Liability	1,71,18,600.00	6,56,88,428.00	22,49,100.00	8,50,58,128.00
Trade Payables	31,45,66,113.88	-	-	31,45,66,113.88
Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities	-	2,00,00,000.00	-	2,00,00,000.00
Derivative Instrument	-	-	-	-
Other Current Financial Liabilities	2,38,28,333.65	-	-	2,38,28,333.65
	1,04,27,38,132.86	8,56,88,428.00	22,49,100.00	1,13,06,75,660.86

E) CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued capital and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity shareholders of the Group. The primary objective of the Company when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain an optimal capital structure so as to maximize shareholder value. The capital structure of the Company is based on management's judgment of its strategic and day-to-day needs with a focus on total equity so as to maintain creditors and market confidence.

The Company monitors capital using gearing ratio, which is net debt (borrowing less cash and bank balances) divided by total capital plus debt.

E) Capital Management

Particulars	As at 31st Mar., 2024	As at 31st Mar., 2023
Total Borrowings	96,74,61,961.67	68,72,25,085.33
Less: Cash and Cash Equivalents	23,74,57,353.49	12,24,07,687.20
Net debt (A)	73,00,04,608.18	56,48,17,398.13
Total Equity (B)	83,28,30,278.57	68,29,91,683.92
Gearing Ratio (A/B)	87.65%	82.70%



NOTE: 43 Corporate Social Responsibility

As per section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, a corporate social responsibility (CSR) committee is not required to be formed by the Company as the company does not exceed the threshold limit of 50 Lakhs to be spent as CSR. The Board of directors make the policy and required decision for CSR Activities. The funds are utilized on the activities which are specified in Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013. The utilization is done by way of contribution towards various activities.

Particulars	As at	As at
	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
a Amount required to be spent as per Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013	11,51,010.00	4,70,000.00
b Amount Spent during the period/year	11,60,000.00	5,00,000.00
c Excess / (Shortfall) at the end of the year	8,990.00	30,000.00
d Total of previous years shortfall	Nil	Nil
e Reason for shortfall	NA	NA
f Nature of CSR activities (activities as per Schedule VII)	Activities mentioned in i, ii, vii, x & xli of Schedule VII	
g Details of related party transactions	Refer note 34	



Note: 44 Additional Regulatory Information

(a) Other Statutory Information

- (i) The Company has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment (including Right-of-Use Assets) and Intangible assets.
- (ii) No charges or satisfaction are yet to be registered with Registrar of Companies beyond the statutory period.
The Company has not undertaken any transactions with companies struck off under section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or section 560 of Companies Act, 1956
- (iii) There are no Intangible assets under development as on 31 March 2024.
- (iv) No proceedings have been initiated or pending against the Company for holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and the rules made thereunder.
- (v) The Company is not declared willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender.
- (vi) The company has no such transaction which was not recorded in the books by the company in any of earlier years that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the current year in the tax assessments under the income tax act, 1961
- (vii) The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.
- (viii) The Company has complied with the number of layers prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the Act read with Companies (Restriction on number of Layers) Rules, 2017
- (ix) The Company and subsidiaries part of the Group are not Core Investment Company as defined in the regulations made by Reserve Bank of India.
- (x) The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds (either borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Intermediary shall directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- (xi) The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the group shall directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- (xii) No Scheme of Arrangements has been approved by the Competent Authority in terms of sections 230 to 237 of the Companies Act, 2013.

(b) Audit Trail

The Company uses an accounting software for maintaining its books of account which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the accounting software. Further no instance of audit trail feature being tampered with was noted in respect of the accounting software.

Note: 45

Previous Year's figures have been regrouped, rearrange, reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current year classification / disclosure.

Note: 46 Exceptional Items

The Company considers certain items of income/ (expenses) as exceptional items are presented separately. These items are considered to be part of ordinary activities, however are of such significance and nature that separate disclosure enables the user of the financial statements to understand the impact in a more meaningful manner. Such items are identified by virtue of their size, nature and incidence so as to facilitate comparison with prior periods and to assess underlying trends in the financial performance of the Company

Details of Exceptional Income/ (Expenses) as follows:

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Exceptional Expenses :		
The Company has received advance payment in financial year 2021-22 from Zaer Corporation, an export debtor, for future orders. These advance payments are denominated in foreign currency and recognized in the Company's financial statements after being translated into the functional currency using the rate at the date of receipt.		
	16,13,580.46	-
These advances are recognized under advance received from customers under the head Other Current Liabilities. The difference between the sales invoices issued to Zaer Corporation and the advances received was not recognized in the financial statements for the two preceding years. In the current financial year the management has observed the difference arising due to foreign currency fluctuation and decided to recognise fluctuation Gain / Loss as an exceptional item in the income statement.		



OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Annexure : VII

Note 1 : Key Financial and Operational Performance Indicators and Other Ratios as per Statutory Requirements :
(Clause 11 of Part A of Schedule VI of SEBI ICDR Regulations and Division II of Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013)

CURRENT RATIO

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Current Assets (A)	2,97,25,61,260.25	1,55,71,25,390.74
Current Liabilities (B)	2,35,94,56,358.15	1,12,43,16,486.91
Current Ratio (A / B)	(in times) 1.26	1.38

DEBT-EQUITY RATIO

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Short Term Debt (A)	91,74,61,961.67	68,72,25,085.33
Long Term Debt (A)	5,00,00,000.00	-
Total Equity (B)	83,28,30,278.57	68,29,91,683.92
Current Ratio (A / B)	(in times) 1.16	1.01

Reconciliation 1 : Profit/(Loss) for the period to EBITDA

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Profit/(Loss) for the period	14,96,58,673.65	7,15,47,638.28
Add:		
Finance Cost	13,24,70,516.93	5,45,77,753.19
Total Tax Expense/(income)	5,22,71,398.30	3,14,54,192.10
Depreciation	3,57,64,210.63	2,99,01,062.33
Exceptional items	16,13,580.46	-
Less:		
Other Non Operating Income	4,42,53,952.57	3,12,97,812.85
EBITDA	32,75,24,427.40	15,61,82,833.05

EBITDA MARGIN

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
EBITDA (A) (Reconciliation 1)	32,75,24,427.40	15,61,82,833.05
Total Revenue (B)	12,53,99,92,884.43	7,39,55,82,211.92
EBITDA Margin (A / B)	(in %) 2.61%	2.11%

RETURN ON EQUITY RATIO

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Profit/(Loss) for the period (A)	14,96,58,673.65	7,15,47,638.28
Share Holder's Equity (B)	83,28,30,278.57	68,29,91,683.92
Return on Equity (A / B)	(in %) 17.97%	10.48%

INVENTORY TURNOVER RATIO

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
COGS (Reconciliation 2) (A)	11,87,74,71,603.77	6,95,11,47,400.65
Average Inventory (Reconciliation 3) (B)	70,18,26,405.90	45,80,65,721.33
Inventory Turnover (A / B)	(in times) 16.92	15.18



Reconciliation 2 : COGS

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Cost of Material Consumed	10,05,36,84,935.46	6,28,12,13,645.34
Purchase of Stock-In-Trade	1,70,31,33,131.74	83,81,65,762.00
Changes in inventories of FG, WIP and Stock-in-Trade	(6,39,73,425.50)	(28,62,38,161.63)
Other Direct Expenses	18,46,26,962.07	11,80,06,154.94
Cost of Goods Sold	11,87,74,71,603.77	6,95,11,47,400.65

Reconciliation 3 : Average Inventory

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Opening Inventory	60,80,98,788.73	30,80,32,653.94
Closing Inventory	79,55,54,023.06	60,80,98,788.73
Average Inventory (A+B)/2	70,18,26,405.90	45,80,65,721.33

TRADE RECEIVABLE TURNOVER RATIO

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Revenue from Operations	12,49,57,38,931.86	7,36,42,84,399.07
Average Trade Receivable (Reconciliation 4) (B)	75,17,71,005.73	34,27,81,935.02
Trade Receivable Turnover (A / B)	(in times) 16.62	21.48

Reconciliation 4 : Trade Receivables

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Opening Trade Receivables	38,71,04,065.76	29,84,59,804.27
Closing Trade Receivables	1,11,64,37,945.69	38,71,04,065.76
Average Trade Receivable (A+B) /2	75,17,71,005.73	34,27,81,935.02

TRADE PAYABLE TURNOVER RATIO

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Total Purchases	11,88,02,99,876.03	7,13,32,07,380.50
Average Trade Payable (Reconciliation 5) (B)	38,06,11,949.69	24,50,67,361.91
Trade Payable Turnover (A / B)	(in times) 31.21	29.11

Reconciliation 5 : Trade Payables

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Opening Trade Payables	33,17,40,838.81	15,83,93,885.01
Closing Trade Payables	42,94,83,060.56	33,17,40,838.81
Average Trade Payable (A+B) /2	38,06,11,949.69	24,50,67,361.91

NET CAPITAL TURNOVER RATIO

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Total Revenue (A)	12,53,99,92,884.43	7,39,55,82,211.92
Equity Share Capital at the end of the Year (B)	26,93,87,490.00	26,93,87,490.00
Net Capital Turnover (A / B)	(in times) 46.55	27.45

NET PROFIT RATIO

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Profit/(Loss) for the period (A)	14,96,58,673.65	7,15,47,638.28
Total Revenue (B)	12,53,99,92,884.43	7,39,55,82,211.92
Net Profit (A/B)	(in %) 1.19%	0.97%



RETURN ON CAPITAL EMPLOYED

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
EBIT (Reconciliation 6) (A)	29,17,60,216.77	12,62,81,770.72
Capital Employed (Reconciliation 7) (B)	1,02,53,45,410.26	84,20,63,763.07

Return on Capital Employed (A/B)	(in %)	28.45%	15.00%
---	---------------	---------------	---------------

Reconciliation 6 : Profit/(Loss) for the period to EBIT

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Profit/(Loss) for the period	14,96,58,673.65	7,15,47,638.28
Add:		
Finance Cost	13,24,70,516.93	5,45,77,753.19
Total Tax Expense/(income)	5,22,71,398.30	3,14,54,192.10
Exceptional items	16,13,580.46	-
Less:		
Other Non Operating Income	4,42,53,952.57	3,12,97,812.85
	29,17,60,216.77	12,62,81,770.72

Reconciliation 7 : Capital Employed

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Total Assets (A)	3,38,48,01,768.41	1,96,63,80,249.98
Current Liabilities(B)	2,35,94,56,358.15	1,12,43,16,486.91
Capital Employed (A-B)	1,02,53,45,410.26	84,20,63,763.07

GROSS PROFIT RATIO

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Gross Profit (A) (Reconciliation 8)	61,82,67,328.09	41,31,36,998.42
Revenue from Operations (B)	12,49,57,38,931.86	7,36,42,84,399.07

Gross Profit Ratio (A / B)	(in %)	4.95%	5.61%
-----------------------------------	---------------	--------------	--------------

Reconciliation 8 : Gross Profit

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Revenue from Operations (A)	12,49,57,38,931.86	7,36,42,84,399.07
Cost of Goods Sold (Reconciliation 2) (B)	11,87,74,71,603.77	6,95,11,47,400.65
Gross Profit (A-B)	61,82,67,328.09	41,31,36,998.42

EARNINGS PER SHARE

	31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Profit/(Loss) for the period (A)	14,96,58,673.65	7,15,47,638.28
Weighted Average no. of Shares (B)	2,69,38,749.00	2,69,38,749.00
Basic EPS (A / B)	5.56	2.66

Net Asset Value per Equity Share

Net Asset Value per Equity Share		31st Mar., 2024	31st Mar., 2023
Total equity (A)		83,28,30,278.57	68,29,91,683.92
Weighted Average no. of Shares (B)		2,69,38,749.00	2,69,38,749.00
Net Asset Value per Equity Share (A / B)	(in ₹)	30.92	25.35

